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Ten
 Post O
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qu
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O

R
 | B

O
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N

M
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 02109 | T: 617.542.7400 | F: 866.364.6187
w

w
w

.E
xem

plarC
om

pan
ies.com

January 11, 2023

D
avid A. Perez

Perkins C
oie LLP

1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900
Seattle, W

A 98101-3099
Em

ail: D
Perez@

perkinscoie.com
. 

R
e:

M
atthew

 Adkisson

D
ear M

r. Perez: 

O
n behalf of Epik H

oldings, Inc., Epik shall pay the debt ow
ed to M

r. Adkisson
in tw

o installm
ents, one on 

January
12, 2023,in the am

ount of $20,000, and the other no later than January
31, 2023, in the am

ount 
of $307,000. If this is acceptable

to M
r. Adkisson, please let m

e know
as soon as possible so the w

ire 
transfer of the first installm

ent can be finalized
and senttom

orrow
. 

Sincerely, 

Exem
plar Law

, LLC

Eric J. G
eppert

M
anaging D

irector 
C

orporate & Transactions

cc:  
Brian R

oyce
R

ob M
onster

Jonathan Stevens, Esq.
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1

M
arcelo, Christian W

. (SEA)

From
:

Perez, David A. (SEA)
Sent:

M
onday, January 30, 2023 5:30 PM

To:
Eric Geppert

Cc:
Rob M

onster - M
VP; JO

N
ATHAN

 STEVEN
S; Sam

uel W
hitley

Subject:
RE: Epik/Adkisson

Attachm
ents:

Epik Adkisson Proposal 2023-01-11.pdf

E
ric, 

 N
ot so fast. The proposal w

e accepted—
w

hich you sent on behalf of the com
pany—

m
ade clear 

that the com
pany w

ould be paying m
y client on or before tom

orrow
. Your letter proposal is 

attached. 
 W

e expect the com
pany to honor the agreem

ent it proposed or w
e w

ill proceed. 
 D

avid 
  D

avid A
. P

erez | P
erkins C

oie LLP
 

P
artner 

Firm
w

ide C
hair of B

usiness Litigation 
1201 Third A

venue, Suite 4900 
Seattle, W

A
 98101-3099 

p: 206.359.6767 
c: 206.618.4293 
e: D

Perez@
perkinscoie.com

 
http://w

w
w

.perkinscoie.com
/dperez/  

     From
:EricGeppert<egeppert@

exem
plarlaw

.com
>

Sent:M
onday,January

30,2023
5:26

PM
To:Perez,David

A.(SEA)<DPerez@
perkinscoie.com

>
Cc:Rob

M
onster

M
VP

<rob@
m
onsterventurepartners.com

>;JO
NATHAN

STEVENS
<jstevensesquire@

gm
ail.com

>;
Sam

uelW
hitley

<sw
hitley@

w
hitley

llp.com
>

Subject:RE:Epik/Adkisson

Jonathan w
ill speak to you directly. 

 Best, 
Eric 
 Eric J. G

eppert 
M

anaging D
irector 

C
orporate & Transactions  

Exem
plar Law

, LLC
 

E: egeppert@
exem

plarlaw
.com

 
C

: 1.202.251.9769  
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2

From
:Perez,David

A.(SEA)<DPerez@
perkinscoie.com

>
Sent:M

onday,January
30,2023

8:25
PM

To:EricGeppert<egeppert@
exem

plarlaw
.com

>
Cc:Rob

M
onster

M
VP

<rob@
m
onsterventurepartners.com

>;JO
NATHAN

STEVENS
<jstevensesquire@

gm
ail.com

>;
Sam

uelW
hitley

<sw
hitley@

w
hitley

llp.com
>

Subject:RE:Epik/Adkisson

W
hat plan? W

e agreed to a plan already: the final paym
ent w

ould be m
ade on or before January 

31. That w
as the plan. 

 D
avid 

  D
avid A

. P
erez | P

erkins C
oie LLP

 
P

artner 
Firm

w
ide C

hair of B
usiness Litigation 

1201 Third A
venue, Suite 4900 

Seattle, W
A

 98101-3099 
p: 206.359.6767 
c: 206.618.4293 
e: D

Perez@
perkinscoie.com

 
http://w

w
w

.perkinscoie.com
/dperez/  

     From
:EricGeppert<egeppert@

exem
plarlaw

.com
>

Sent:M
onday,January

30,2023
5:22

PM
To:Perez,David

A.(SEA)<DPerez@
perkinscoie.com

>
Cc:Rob

M
onster

M
VP

<rob@
m
onsterventurepartners.com

>;JO
NATHAN

STEVENS
<jstevensesquire@

gm
ail.com

>;
Sam

uelW
hitley

<sw
hitley@

w
hitley

llp.com
>

Subject:RE:Epik/Adkisson

D
avid, 

 R
ob M

onster’s counsel, Jonathan Stevens, w
ill be contacting you w

ith R
ob’s plan for satisfying the claim

.  
 Best, 
Eric 
 Eric J. G

eppert 
M

anaging D
irector 

C
orporate & Transactions  

Exem
plar Law

, LLC
 

E: egeppert@
exem

plarlaw
.com

 
C

: 1.202.251.9769  
 From

:Perez,David
A.(SEA)<DPerez@

perkinscoie.com
>

Sent:Saturday,January
28,2023

12:57
PM

To:EricGeppert<egeppert@
exem

plarlaw
.com

>
Cc:Rob

M
onster

M
VP

<rob@
m
onsterventurepartners.com

>;JO
NATHAN

STEVENS
<jstevensesquire@

gm
ail.com

>;
Sam

uelW
hitley

<sw
hitley@

w
hitley

llp.com
>

Subject:RE:Epik/Adkisson
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C
ounsel, 

 W
e are now

 approaching m
onth’s end.  W

hat is the status of the final $307,000 paym
ent? C

an 
you confirm

 that w
e w

ill receive it on or before Tuesday? 
 D

avid 
  D

avid A
. P

erez | P
erkins C

oie LLP
 

P
artner 

Firm
w

ide C
hair of B

usiness Litigation 
C

o-C
hair R

eal E
state Litigation 

1201 Third A
venue, Suite 4900 

Seattle, W
A

 98101-3099 
p: 206.359.6767 
c: 206.618.4293 
e: D

Perez@
perkinscoie.com

 
http://w

w
w

.perkinscoie.com
/dperez/  

   From
:Perez,David

A.(SEA)
Sent:Thursday,January

12,2023
3:09

PM
To:EricGeppert<egeppert@

exem
plarlaw

.com
>

Cc:Rob
M
onster

M
VP

<rob@
m
onsterventurepartners.com

>;JO
NATHAN

STEVENS
<jstevensesquire@

gm
ail.com

>;
Sam

uelW
hitley

<sw
hitley@

w
hitley

llp.com
>

Subject:RE:Epik/Adkisson

C
ounsel, 

 Thank you for the response. The m
oney can be sent directly to Perkins C

oie’s client trust 
account. Be sure to reference this client/m

atter: 
 

 
Nam

e
on

Account:
PerkinsCoie

LLP
Seattle

W
A
IO
LTA

Acct
IO
LTA

TrustAccount

 
AccountNum

ber:9301276532
 

ABA
(Routing)Num

ber(W
ires):121000248

 
ACH

(Routing)Num
ber(Transfers)125008547

 
SW

IFT
Code:W

FBIUS
6S

(ForInternationalW
iresO

nly)
 

Bank
Nam

e:W
ellsFargo

Bank
 

Bank
Address:
420

M
ontgom

ery
Street,8th

Floor
San

Francisco,CA
94104

 
Beneficiary

Address:
1201

Third
Ave,Suite

4800
Seattle,W

A
98101
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AdditionalInfo

(Required):regarding
M
attAdkisson,c/m

#
113602.0008 

  W
e w

ill aw
ait the first paym

ent, and the rem
ainder of the balance by or before Tuesday, January 

31. 
 D

avid  
 D

avid A
. P

erez | P
erkins C

oie LLP
 

P
artner 

Firm
w

ide C
hair of B

usiness Litigation 
1201 Third A

venue, Suite 4900 
Seattle, W

A
 98101-3099 

p: 206.359.6767 
c: 206.618.4293 
e: D

Perez@
perkinscoie.com

 
http://w

w
w

.perkinscoie.com
/dperez/  

     From
:EricGeppert<egeppert@

exem
plarlaw

.com
>

Sent:W
ednesday,January

11,2023
4:23

PM
To:Perez,David

A.(SEA)<DPerez@
perkinscoie.com

>
Cc:Rob

M
onster

M
VP

<rob@
m
onsterventurepartners.com

>;JO
NATHAN

STEVENS
<jstevensesquire@

gm
ail.com

>;
Sam

uelW
hitley

<sw
hitley@

w
hitley

llp.com
>

Subject:RE:Epik/Adkisson

D
avid, 

 Attached is a w
ritten proposal. 

 Best, 
E

ric 
 

Learn m
ore about Exem

plar: 
- 

About Exem
plar   

- 
Here's to the Crazy Ones(Our W

HY)  
 

Eric J. G
eppert 

M
anaging Director 

Corporate & Transactions 
Exem

plar Law
, LLC 

W
ashington D

C
 

C: 1.202.251.9769  

egeppert@
exem

plarlaw
.com

 

E
X

E
M

P
L

A
R

 
L

A
W

 S
T

R
A

T
E

G
Y

 T
A

X
 C

A
P

IT
A

L 
“The ends exem

plify the m
eans.” 

w
w

w
.exem

plarcom
panies.com 

Offices: 
Boston - NYC - Chicago - Tam

pa 
Detroit - Denver - Delray Beach 

Silicon Valley - Los Angeles - Phoenix 

Exem
plar is driven by our Quad Bottom

 Line 
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The inform
ation transm

itted is intended only for the person or entity to w
hich it is addressed and m

ay contain confidential 
and/or privileged m

aterial. Any review
, retransm

ission, dissem
ination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance 

upon, this inform
ation by persons or entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited. If you received this in error, 

please contact the sender and delete the m
aterial from

 any com
puter. Exem

plar Law
, LLC is a lim

ited liability com
pany.  

 From
:Perez,David

A.(SEA)<DPerez@
perkinscoie.com

>
Sent:M

onday,January
9,2023

2:36
PM

To:EricGeppert<egeppert@
exem

plarlaw
.com

>
Cc:Byrne,Preston

<PByrne@
brow

nrudnick.com
>;Sam

uelW
hitley

<sw
hitley@

w
hitley

llp.com
>

Subject:RE:Epik/Adkisson

C
ounsel,  

 W
e appreciate the com

m
unication but this offer is not acceptable. W

e have said, over and over, 
that w

e need a concrete proposal to m
ake M

r. A
dkisson w

hole right aw
ay. This proposal doesn’t 

even get us halfw
ay there, and the tim

ing is indeterm
inate. W

e have been m
ore than flexible, 

but enough is enough. 
 W

e are going to proceed next w
eek if, by W

ednesday at 5 p.m
. PT, w

e do not receive w
ritten 

confirm
ation of a proposal that w

ill m
ake M

r. A
dkisson com

pletely w
hole by m

onth’s end. 
 It has been com

m
unicated to us that large sum

s of capital (in the m
illions of dollars) have been 

transferred out of E
pik since M

r. A
dkisson’s escrow

 funds w
ere received. That the return of these 

funds is taking so long suggests to us that the m
oney w

as m
isappropriated to JJE

 C
apital and/or 

other parties. W
e w

ill be contacting JJE
 C

apital later today.  
  D

avid A
. P

erez | P
erkins C

oie LLP
 

P
artner 

Firm
w

ide C
hair of B

usiness Litigation 
1201 Third A

venue, Suite 4900 
Seattle, W

A
 98101-3099 

p: 206.359.6767 
c: 206.618.4293 
e: D

Perez@
perkinscoie.com

 
http://w

w
w

.perkinscoie.com
/dperez/  

     From
:EricGeppert<egeppert@

exem
plarlaw

.com
>

Sent:Friday,January
06,2023

12:05
PM

To:Perez,David
A.(SEA)<DPerez@

perkinscoie.com
>

Cc:Byrne,Preston
<PByrne@

brow
nrudnick.com

>;Sam
uelW

hitley
<sw

hitley@
w
hitley

llp.com
>

Subject:Epik/Adkisson

D
avid, 

 O
n behalf of the Epik m

anagem
ent and the law

yers retained by M
essrs. M

onster and R
oyce (both cc’d), the follow

ing is 
offered as a structure for settling the debt ow

ed to M
r. Adkisson. 
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6

M
r. M

onster is prepared unconditionally to fund Epik w
ith $20,000 on M

onday and $100,000 before end of m
onth for use 

in repaying a portion of the outstanding Adkisson debt. H
e is also prepared to fund Epik w

ith the rem
ainder as soon as 

possible thereafter.  
 Please feel free to call Preston Byrne for confirm

ation of M
r. M

onster’s com
m

itm
ents: 

 Preston J. B
yrne 

Partner 
Brow

n R
udnick LLP 

601 Thirteenth St N
W

, Suite 600 
W

ashington, D
.C

. 20005 
T: 202.536.1742 
F: 617.289.0442 
pbyrne@

brow
nrudnick.com

  
w

w
w

.brow
nrudnick.com

 
   Please let us know

 if this is an acceptable fram
ew

ork for a settlem
ent in lieu of civil litigation. 

 W
e all look forw

ard to hearing from
 you. 

 Best, 
E

ric 
 

Learn m
ore about Exem

plar: 
- 

About Exem
plar   

- 
Here's to the Crazy Ones(Our W

HY)  
 

Eric J. G
eppert 

M
anaging Director 

Corporate & Transactions 
Exem

plar Law
, LLC 

W
ashington D

C
 

C: 1.202.251.9769  

egeppert@
exem

plarlaw
.com

 

E
X

E
M

P
L

A
R

 
L

A
W

 S
T

R
A

T
E

G
Y

 T
A

X
 C

A
P

IT
A

L 
“The ends exem

plify the m
eans.” 

w
w

w
.exem

plarcom
panies.com 

Offices: 
Boston - NYC - Chicago - Tam

pa 
Detroit - Denver - Delray Beach 

Silicon Valley - Los Angeles - Phoenix 

Exem
plar is driven by our Quad Bottom

 Line 

The inform
ation transm

itted is intended only for the person or entity to w
hich it is addressed and m

ay contain confidential 
and/or privileged m

aterial. Any review
, retransm

ission, dissem
ination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance 

upon, this inform
ation by persons or entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited. If you received this in error, 

please contact the sender and delete the m
aterial from

 any com
puter. Exem

plar Law
, LLC is a lim

ited liability com
pany. 

 N
O

TIC
E: This com

m
unication m

ay contain privileged or other confidential inform
ation. If you have received it in error, please advise the sender by reply em

ail and 
im

m
ediately delete the m

essage and any attachm
ents w

ithout copying or disclosing the contents. Thank you.

 N
O

TIC
E: This com

m
unication m

ay contain privileged or other confidential inform
ation. If you have received it in error, please advise the sender by reply em

ail and 
im

m
ediately delete the m

essage and any attachm
ents w

ithout copying or disclosing the contents. Thank you.
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 N
O

TIC
E: This com

m
unication m

ay contain privileged or other confidential inform
ation. If you have received it in error, please advise the sender by reply em

ail and 
im

m
ediately delete the m

essage and any attachm
ents w

ithout copying or disclosing the contents. Thank you.
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M
arcelo, Christian W

. (SEA)

From
:

Rob M
onster - M

VP <rob@
m

onsterventurepartners.com
>

Sent:
Tuesday, January 31, 2023 8:27 PM

To:
Perez, David A. (SEA); M

att Adkisson
Subject:

Follow
up on balance ow

ed from
 Epik Holdings Inc

H
ello D

avid and M
att, 

I am
 follow

ing up on the m
atter of the balanced ow

ed to M
att Adkisson from

 Epik H
oldings Inc. 

As you know
, I advanced $20K on January 14, 2023 from

 personal funds. This w
as a stop-gap paym

ent done in good 
faith from

 lim
ited funds in order to assure that (1) the total am

ount ow
ed of $327K is not in dispute and (2) the balance 

w
ould be settled. 

In the m
eantim

e, during a series of form
al board m

eetings com
pleted yesterday, January 30, 2023, I learned that the 

C
om

pany is apparently unable to cover the balance of the am
ounts ow

ed to M
r Adkisson. 

In parallel to the C
om

pany’s efforts to raise liquidity, I have actively endeavored to raise funds through asset sales. 
Beyond a prim

ary residence, m
ost of m

y rem
aining assets are illiquid private equity interests. 

As of this evening on January 31, 2023, I have not com
pleted asset sales in an am

ount sufficient to step in for the full 
balanced. I also have insufficient personal borrow

ing capacity to m
ake up for the shortfall. 

O
n a related note, you should be aw

are that I am
 presently in an ongoing dispute w

ith Epik H
oldings Inc as the term

s of 
m

y original m
ove to non-executive C

hairm
an on Septem

ber 2, 2022 w
ere prom

ptly breached by the C
om

pany and this 
breach has rem

ain uncured. 

The purpose of appointing M
r R

oyce w
as in part due to his claim

s of being able to w
ork w

ith current and potential funding 
partners and, as w

ell as, to secure forbearance from
 a prior/existing relationship w

ith the com
pany's largest lenders.  

Since the change of C
EO

, I do believe the com
pany has had am

ple opportunity to fund a refund to M
r Adkisson. In 

particular, I can confirm
 that the follow

ing m
ajor funds w

ere brought into the com
pany, and/or kept by the C

om
pany: 

- O
n Septem

ber 14, 2022, I signed off on a personal guarantee for $1 m
illion of new

 borrow
ing from

 a com
m

ercial lender. 

- O
n O

ctober 13, 2022, I w
aived rights to proceeds from

 a $1.36 m
illion divestiture of a softw

are asset, of w
hich $1 m

illion 
w

as received by the com
pany in m

id-O
ctober. 

- D
ivestiture of dom

ain assets in an am
ount of m

ore than $600,000 in cash. 

In addition, so that you know
 that any pain to M

r Adkisson w
ith regards to non-receipt of funds has been shared: 

- As of end-Septem
ber, I received no further payouts from

 the com
pany, including a lum

p sum
 paym

ent in the am
ount of 

$350K that w
as due to m

e from
 the com

pany on O
ctober 1, 2022. 

-  I have not pursued payout of deferred salary accrual in the am
ount of $1.996 m

illion in addition to ongoing cash 
com

pensation of $20K per m
onth. 

D
uring the Epik board m

eetings yesterday, I did attem
pt to resolve m

y outstanding disputes w
ith the C

om
pany based on 

the C
hairm

an agreem
ent of Septem

ber 2, 2023. I w
as unable to do so despite am

ple accom
m

odations m
ade by m

e, both 
past and present. 

For reasons that rem
ain obscure, the C

om
pany disabled m

y Epik em
ail address as of D

ecem
ber 8, 2022, w

hich has 
im

paired m
y ability to w

ork w
ith potential investors, albeit in a non-executive capacity. This issue has also gone uncured. 

Since the change of C
EO

, I do believe the com
pany has had am

ple opportunity to fund a refund to M
r Adkisson. In

g
,

p
y

p
pp

y
particular, I can confirm

 that the follow
ing m

ajor funds w
ere brought into the com

pany, and/or kept by the C
om

pany:

- O
n Septem

ber 14, 2022, I signed off on a personal guarantee for $1 m
illion of new

 borrow
ing from

 a com
m

ercial lender.

- O
n O

ctober 13, 2022, I w
aived rights to proceeds from

 a $1.36 m
illion divestiture of a softw

are asset, of w
hich $1 m

illion
,

,
g

p
w

as received by the com
pany in m

id-O
ctober. 

- D
ivestiture of dom

ain assets in an am
ount of m

ore than $600,000 in cash. 

In addition, so that you know
 that any pain to M

r Adkisson w
ith regards to non-receipt of funds has been shared: 

- As of end-Septem
ber, I received no further payouts from

 the com
pany, including a lum

p sum
 paym

ent in the am
ount of 

p
,

p
y

$350K that w
as due to m

e from
 the com

pany on O
ctober 1, 2022. 

-  I have not pursued payout of deferred salary accrual in the am
ount of $1.996 m

illion in addition to ongoing cash 
p

p
y

com
pensation of $20K per m

onth. 

As you know
, I advanced $20K on January 14, 2023 from

 personal funds. This w
as a stop-gap paym

ent done in good
y

,
y

,
p

p
g

p
p

y
g

faith from
 lim

ited funds in order to assure that (1) the total am
ount ow

ed of $327K is not in dispute and (2) the balance
w

ould be settled.
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The C
om

pany has raised questions about m
y share ow

nership. W
hile m

y status as “m
ajority ow

ner” is not in dispute, the 
exact num

ber of shares ow
ed is unknow

n. C
laim

s and counter-claim
s for m

oneys ow
ed to and from

 the com
pany are also 

in dispute. 

As of January 4, 2023, at the direction of the prim
ary lender, the com

pany has been actively seeking m
y perm

anent 
rem

oval from
 the Board, despite being the founder and m

ajority shareholder. I have not com
plied w

ith this request.  

A prim
ary concern about going off the Board w

ould be the risk of a bankruptcy filing that w
ould very possibly w

ipe out 
persons w

ho placed trust in m
e during m

y tenure as Executive or D
irector. As you know

, M
r Adkisson is one of those 

people. 

In the absence of resolution w
ith the C

om
pany, I have been unable to pursue other interim

 funding arrangem
ents from

 
friends/fam

ily, sufficient to cover the full am
ount of $307,000, in part because I currently have no ability to assure them

 of 
future repaym

ent. 

As for how
 to get M

r Adkisson paid off, in the event that the C
om

pany does not, or w
ill not settle the balance due of 

$307,000, I am
 com

m
itted to covering this personally, and doing so asap. 

If a direct arrangem
ent of settlem

ent is acceptable, I w
ill w

ork w
ith you on the required docum

entation, and related 
security interest in personal real assets for the rem

aining shortfall ow
ed from

 Epik H
oldings Inc. 

In closing, I w
ish to convey m

y m
ost sincere apology for the present situation. W

hen I agreed to becom
e a non-executive 

C
hairm

an in Septem
ber 2022, I had not the foggiest idea that w

e w
ould find ourselves in a crisis of this m

agnitude just a 
few

 m
onths later! 

I am
 happy to discuss live as needed. 

R
egards, 

R
ob M

onster 

In the absence of resolution w
ith the C

om
pany, I have been unable to pursue other interim

 funding arrangem
ents from

p
y,

p
g

g
friends/fam

ily, sufficient to cover the full am
ount of $307,000, in part because I currently have no ability to assure them

 of 
y,

future repaym
ent.

As for how
 to get M

r Adkisson paid off, in the event that the C
om

pany does not, or w
ill not settle the balance due of 

g
p

,
p

y
$307,000, I am

 com
m

itted to covering this personally, and doing so asap.

If a direct arrangem
ent of settlem

ent is acceptable, I w
illw

ork w
ith you on the required docum

entation, and related 
g

p
,

y
q

security interest in personal real assets for the rem
aining shortfall ow

ed from
 Epik H

oldings Inc.
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From
:

Francisco Pretus
To:

M
arcelo, Christian W

. (SEA)
Cc:

M
anuel Casals

Subject:
Epik / M

asterbucks
D
ate:

Friday, M
ay 5, 2023 4:39:12 AM

Attachm
ents:

im
age001.png

im
age002.png

M
r. M

arcelo,
 I am

 a law
yer in Barcelona.

I am
 contacting you on behalf of a client, M

anuel Casals (M
C hereinafter), of

Spanish nationality and resident in Barcelona. H
e is copied in this m

ail.

I have identified that you are acting as a law
yer in the law

suit against Epik and
M

asterbucks com
pany filed by M

r. M
atthew

 Adkisson. I am
 w

riting to you
because m

y client is also a victim
 of the scam

.

The facts are as follow
s:

-M
C sold a dom

ain for 50.000$, and Epik w
as an interm

ediary in the
transaction.
-The buyer paid in Bitcoins, I think he w

as a Russian national or a country
of the form

er U
SSR.

-The buyer is using the dom
ain.

-M
C w

as allow
ed to m

ake outlets for 12.000€ from
 Epik.

-Since July 2022, of the rem
aining 38.000€, they don't let M

C w
ithdraw

m
ore and leave the requests as "pending".

-M
C has been in contact w

ith the custom
er service departm

ent and the
abuse departm

ent and they have not solved the case.
 

I thought it m
ight be in the interest of your case, your lcient, and m

ine, that w
e

collaborate, as w
e have very w

ell docum
ented the fraudulent activities of Elik.

M
C has exchanged a lot e em

ails w
ith one of the defendants, Rob M

onster,
w

hich m
ight be significant for the case.

Kind regards,
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Francisco Pretus
Bufete G

.Pretus
M

allorca 272-276 5º 8ª
08037 Barcelona
M

: +34 639117363
T: +34 932022055
w

w
w

.gpretus.com

Esta com
unicación contiene inform

ación que es confidencial y tam
bién puede contener inform

ación privilegiada. Es para uso exclusivo
del destinatario/s. Si usted no es el destinatario/s tenga en cuenta que cualquier distribución, copia o uso de esta com

unicación o la
inform

ación que contiene está estrictam
ente prohibida. Si usted ha recibido esta com

unicación por error por favor notifíquelo por correo
electrónico o por teléfono.

Antes de im
prim

ir este correo, piense si es realm
ente necesario. El m

edio am
biente se lo

agradecerá.

Case 2:23-cv-00495-MJP   Document 17-1   Filed 05/31/23   Page 24 of 136



ExhibitF

Case 2:23-cv-00495-MJP   Document 17-1   Filed 05/31/23   Page 25 of 136



From
:

Perez, David A. (SEA)
To:

Neil Bostick
Cc:

M
arcelo, Christian W

. (SEA)
Subject:

RE: Addition to Epik Fraud Case
D
ate:

W
ednesday, April 5, 2023 1:05:22 PM

D
ear N

eil,
 Thanks for your m

essage. I’m
 rem

oving our client, M
att, and adding m

y colleague
C

hristian, w
ho can set up a tim

e to interview
 you.

 D
avid

  D
avid A

. P
erez | P

erkins C
oie LLP

P
artner

Firm
w

ide C
hair of B

usiness Litigation
C

o-C
hair R

eal E
state Litigation

1201 Third A
venue, Suite 4900

Seattle, W
A

 98101-3099
p: 206.359.6767
c: 206.618.4293
e: D

Perez@
perkinscoie.com

http://w
w

w
.perkinscoie.com

/dperez/
   From

: N
eil Bostick <neil@

qeip.com
> 

Sent: W
ednesday, April 05, 2023 12:16 PM

To: Perez, David A. (SEA) <DPerez@
perkinscoie.com

>
Cc: m

adkisso@
gm

ail.com
Subject: Addition to Epik Fraud Case
 H

ey David,
 G

ood to connect. M
att referred m

e to you (to tell you about m
y interaction w

ith Epik) after I
reached out to him

 (having heard that you guys sued Epik).
 H

ere’s the sim
ple story: I used Epik’s escrow

 service in late O
ctober to sell tw

o 3 letter .CO
M

dom
ains for $25,000 of net proceeds - one of w

hich I ow
ned (RVJ.com

) and another w
hich I w

as
brokering for a client (TXV.com

). Through the sale (and traditional escrow
 procedures), the buyer

paid via the platform
 and I transferred the dom

ain from
 G

odaddy to Epik and then had the dom
ain

released to the buyer w
hile they send m

e m
y proceeds in their M

asterbucks currency (w
hich I didn’t

consent to - I had asked for U
SD as m

y paym
ent option). I w

as suppose to get paid out $25,000 in
the first few

 days of N
ovem

ber but it has now
 been exactly 5 m

onths and there has been no
progress (despite their claim

s that they are actively sending out funds to m
asterbucks holders, albeit

delayed).
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I have used their service a num
ber of tim

es before w
ithout issue and have gotten payout

im
m

ediately but this obviously didn’t happen this tim
e. They are obviously doing crim

inal fraudulent
behavior (w

hile trying to operate a seem
ingly legitim

ate business) and I w
as encouraged to hear that

you guys w
ere taking the initiative to bring them

 to justice.
 Please let m

e know
 if there is anything I can do to help. I w

ould appreciate if you keep m
e updated

w
ith how

 things go. 
 Thank you, 

N
eil P. Bostick 

Founder | Q
EIP LLC

neil@
qeip.com

 | +1 (646) 797-3158 | N
PB.com

Connect w
ith m

e on LinkedIn™

___________________________

Q
EIP.com

 | M
anhattan's Digital Branding Agency

30 Cornelia Street (Suite 10) N
ew

 York, N
Y 10014

___________________________

The inform
ation contained in this em

ail m
essage is privileged and confidential and intended for

the recipient to w
hom

 it is addressed. If the reader of this m
essage is not the intended recipient, you

are hereby notified that any dissem
ination, distribution or copy of this m

essage is strictly prohibited.
If you have received this em

ail in error, please im
m

ediately notify Q
EIP.com

 at sales@
qeip.com

 and
delete this m

essage.
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1

M
arcelo, Christian W

. (SEA)

From
:

Brian Royce <b.royce@
epik.com

>
Sent:

Tuesday, April 11, 2023 10:30 AM
To:

M
arcelo, Christian W

. (SEA); Andrew R. Escobar <aescobar@
seyfarth.com

>; 
rob@

m
onsterventurepartners.com

Cc:
Perez, David A. (SEA); Harkness, Brooke (SEA)

Subject:
Re: Adkisson v. Epik, et al. 2:23-cv-00495-M

JP

W
e
have

engaged
Andrew

to
representthe

com
pany.He

isouton
spring

break
untilM

onday.No
assetsalesare

pending
atthistim

e.

From
:M

arcelo,Christian
W
.(SEA)<CM

arcelo@
perkinscoie.com

>
Date:Tuesday,April11,2023

at11:44
AM

To:Brian
Royce

<b.royce@
epik.com

>,Andrew
R.Escobar<aescobar@

seyfarth.com
>,

rob@
m
onsterventurepartners.com

<rob@
m
onsterventurepartners.com

>
Cc:Perez,David

A.(SEA)<DPerez@
perkinscoie.com

>,Harkness,Brooke
(SEA)<BHarkness@

perkinscoie.com
>

Subject:Adkisson
v.Epik,etal.2:23

cv
00495

M
JP

M
r.Royce,M

r.M
onster,

Asyou
know

,w
e
are

counselto
M
r.Adkisson

in
hisrecentlaw

suitnam
ing

yourselves,and
the

Epik
entitiesyou

ow
n
and

control(“Epik”)asdefendants.Ithasrecently
com

e
to

ourattention
thatEpik

m
ay

be
planning

to
sellitsassetsin

an
apparenteffortto

avoid
repaym

entto
creditors,partiesthatentrusted

Epik
w
ith

“escrow
”funds,and

judgm
entin

these
proceedings.Such

a
transferw

ould
be

unlaw
fuland

a
basisforM

r.Adkisson
to

seek
im

m
ediate

injunctive
relief.

W
e
w
ould

like
to

conferon
thisissue

atyourearliestconvenience.Please
provide

a
few

tim
esthisw

eek
you,oryour

legalcounsel,are
available

to
confer.

Best,

Christian

C
hristian M

arcelo | Perkins C
oie LLP

C
O

U
N

SEL
1201 Third Avenue Suite 4900
Seattle, W

A 98101-3099
D

. +1.206.359.3315
F. +1.206.359.4315
E. C

M
arcelo@

perkinscoie.com

 N
O

TIC
E: This com

m
unication m

ay contain privileged or other confidential inform
ation. If you have received it in error, please advise the sender by reply em

ail and 
im

m
ediately delete the m

essage and any attachm
ents w

ithout copying or disclosing the contents. Thank you.
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1

M
arcelo, Christian W

. (SEA)

From
:

Escobar, Andrew
 R. <aescobar@

seyfarth.com
>

Sent:
M

onday, M
ay 15, 2023 11:22 AM

To:
Perez, David A. (SEA); M

arcelo, Christian W
. (SEA); Rob M

onster - M
VP

Cc:
Harkness, Brooke (SEA); Hulteng, M

eryl A.; Kelley, Jason; Hyatt, Heath  (SEA)
Subject:

RE: Epik/Adkisson - N
otice of intent to seek TRO

D
avid, 

Thank you for your em
ail.  Either M

r. M
onster m

isspoke or there w
as a m

iscom
m

unication betw
een you tw

o, 
but to reiterate w

hat I conveyed to C
hristian on Friday, there is no deal at this tim

e and thus there is nothing to 
enjoin.  Epik is endeavoring to try to reach a transaction that w

ould require its tw
o secured creditors (JJE and 

TVT) to agree to less than w
hat they are ow

ed and that w
ould include a pool of m

oney to be set aside to pay 
unsecured creditors, including your client, w

ith the goal if possible to have a paym
ent m

ade to your client 
directly from

 the sale proceeds of up to $330K in exchange for a release of all claim
s.  If this can be achieved, 

this is m
ore than the $307K in principal that your client is ow

ed after the $20K paym
ent that w

as m
ade to M

r. 
Adkisson a few

 m
onths ago.  If a deal does appear to be achievable, Epik is w

illing to put you and/or your 
client in touch w

ith the buyer. 

Q
uite sim

ply, there is no basis for your client to seek a TR
O

.  

Best regards, 

Andrew
 

A
ndrew

 R
. Escobar | Partner | Seyfarth Shaw

 LLP 
999 Third Avenue | Suite 4700 | Seattle, W

ashington 98104-4041 
D

irect: +1-206-946-4968 | M
obile: +1-206-419-0239

aescobar@
seyfarth.com

 | w
w

w
.seyfarth.com

C
O

N
FID

EN
TIALITY W

AR
N

IN
G

: This em
ail m

ay contain privileged or confidential inform
ation and is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). Any unauthorized 

use or disclosure of this com
m

unication is prohibited. If you believe that you have received this em
ail in error, please notify the sender im

m
ediately and delete it 

from
 your system

.  

From
:Perez,David

A.(SEA)<DPerez@
perkinscoie.com

>
Sent:Saturday,M

ay
13,2023

10:20
AM

To:Escobar,Andrew
R.<aescobar@

seyfarth.com
>;M

arcelo,Christian
W
.(SEA)<CM

arcelo@
perkinscoie.com

>;Rob
M
onster

M
VP

<rob@
m
onsterventurepartners.com

>
Cc:Harkness,Brooke

(SEA)<BHarkness@
perkinscoie.com

>;Hulteng,M
erylA.<m

hulteng@
seyfarth.com

>;Kelley,Jason
<JKelley@

seyfarth.com
>;Hyatt,Heath

(SEA)<HHyatt@
perkinscoie.com

>
Subject:Epik/Adkisson

Notice
ofintentto

seek
TRO

Andrew
,Rob,Ourclientisvery

concerned,and
w
ith

good
reason,thatthisso

called
assetsale

w
illserve

onlyto
transferthe

valuable
assetsofthe

com
panyto

athird
party,leavingitunable

to
re

payconsum
erslikeM

r.Adkisson,causing

A
ndrew

, Rob,

O
ur client is very concerned, and w

ith good reason, that this so-called asset sale w
ill serve only 

to transfer the valuable assets of the com
pany to a third party, leaving it unable to re-pay 

O
ur client is very concerned, and w

ith good reason, that this so-called asset sale w
ill serve only

O
u

c
e

t
s

ve
y

co
ce

ed,a
d

w
t

good
easo

,t
att

s
so

ca
ed

assetsa
e

w
se

ve
to transfer the valuable assets of the com

pany to a third party, leaving it unable to re-pay

g
p

p
y

K in exchange for a release of all claim
s. 
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2

consum
ers like M

r. A
dkisson, causing irreparable harm

. W
e are also concerned that, by 

definition, w
hat the com

pany is now
 selling includes assets that necessarily belong to consum

ers 
like M

r. Adkisson.

W
e previously w

arned you about these concerns several w
eeks ago via e-m

ail, and the response--
from

 you and from
 M

r. R
ocye--w

as that no such asset sale w
as forthcom

ing. B
ut M

r. M
onster 

confirm
ed yesterday that the asset sale is going forw

ard, but refused to disclose w
ho this 

supposed buyer is, or w
hat the buyer is purchasing.

W
ithout assurances that our client w

ill be m
ade w

hole (including principal, interest, attorneys' 
fees), w

e have to assum
e that the asset sale w

ill only m
ake it im

possible for our client to recover 
w

hat he is ow
ed.

You have suggested that certain investors or creditors m
ust take a "haircut." That m

ight be true 
of investors--w

ho, by definition, run a risk each tim
e they m

ake an investm
ent. B

ut consum
ers 

like M
r. Adkisson m

ade no such investm
ent, and incurred no such risk. They placed their trust 

in defendants like R
oyce, M

r. M
onster, and the corporate defendants. That trust w

as breached. 
M

r. A
dkisson m

ust be m
ade w

hole.

So this is notice that w
e w

ill be seeking a tem
porary restraining order w

ith the C
ourt to block 

the transaction / sale that defendants have referenced, unless w
e are provided binding and 

w
ritten assurances from

 the purchaser that our client w
ill be m

ade w
hole as part of the 

transaction.

Please let us know
 by M

onday at 12 p.m
. w

hether defendants can secure such a com
m

itm
ent. 

O
therw

ise, w
e w

ill proceed w
ith a m

otion seeking a tem
porary restraining order next w

eek.

Your clients should, of course, disclose this notice to any party in this contem
plated transaction 

so that they are aw
are of our intention to seek C

ourt intervention. W
e w

ill also be reaching out 
to JJE

 and TV
T separately.

I am
 available this w

eekend to discuss.

D
avid

D
avid A

. P
erez |

P
erkins C

oie LLP
P

artner
Firm

w
ide C

hair of B
usiness Litigation

C
o-C

hair R
eal E

state Litigation
1201 Third A

venue, Suite 4900
Seattle, W

A
 98101-3099

p: 206.359.6767
c: 206.618.4293
e: D

Perez@
perkinscoie.com

http://w
w

w
.perkinscoie.com

/dperez/[perkinscoie.com
]

You have suggested that certain investors or creditors m
ust take a "haircut." That m

ight be true
ou

ave
suggested

t
atce

ta
vesto

s
o

c
ed

to
s

ustta
ofinvestors--w

ho,by
definition,run

a
risk

each
tim

e
they

m
ake

an
a

cut.
at

g
tbe

t
u

investm
ent.B

utconsum
ers

of investors
w

ho, by definition, run a risk each tim
e they m

ake
an investm

ent. B
ut consum

ers
like

M
r.Adkisson

m
ade

no
such

investm
ent,and

incurred
no

such
risk.They

placed
their

trust
like M

r. Adkisson m
ade no such investm

ent, and incurred no such risk. They placed their trust
in defendants like R

oyce, M
r. M

onster, and the corporate defendants. That trust w
as breached.

in defendants like R
oyce, M

r. M
onst

M
r. A

dkisson m
ust be m

ade w
hole.

W
ithoutassurances

thatour
clientw

illbe
m

ade
w

hole
(including

principal,interest,attorneys'
W

ithout assurances that our client w
ill be m

ade
w

hole (including principal, interest, attorneys 
fees), w

e have to assum
e that the asset sale w

illonly m
ake it im

possible for our client to recover
ees),w

e
ave

to
w

hat he is ow
ed.

W
e

previously
w

arned
you

aboutthese
concerns

several w
eeks ago via e-m

ail, and the response--
W

e previously w
arned you about these concerns

several w
eeks ago via e

m
ail, and the respons

from
 you and from

 M
r. R

ocye--w
as that no such asset sale w

as forthcom
ing. B

ut M
r. M

onster
o

you
a

d
o

.R
ocye

w
as

t
at

o
suc

assetsa
e

w
as

o
t

co
g.

ut
.

o
confirm

ed
yesterday

thatthe
assetsale

is
going forw

ard, but refused to disclose w
ho this

confirm
ed yesterday that the asset sale is going forw

supposed buyer is, or w
hat the buyer is purchasing.

consum
ers

like
M

r.A
dkisson,causing

irreparable
harm

.W
e

are
also

concerned
that,by

consum
ers like M

r. A
dkisson, causing irreparable harm

. W
e are also concerned that, by

definition, w
hat the com

pany is now
 selling includes assets that necessarily belong to consum

ers
de

to
,w

att
like M

r. Adkisson.
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-----O
riginal M

essage----- 
From

: E
scobar, A

ndrew
 R

. <aescobar@
seyfarth.com

>  
Sent: Friday, M

ay 12, 2023 5:23 PM
 

To: M
arcelo, C

hristian W
. (SE

A) <C
M

arcelo@
perkinscoie.com

> 
C

c: Perez, D
avid A

. (SE
A

) <D
Perez@

perkinscoie.com
>; H

arkness, B
rooke (SE

A
) 

<B
H

arkness@
perkinscoie.com

>; H
ulteng, M

eryl A
. <m

hulteng@
seyfarth.com

>; K
elley, Jason 

<JK
elley@

seyfarth.com
> 

Subject: R
e: E

pik/A
dkisson 

  Thank you, C
hristian.  Please include M

eryl H
ulteng and Jason K

elley (cc’d) on our e-service list. 
  A

ndrew
 

      A
ndrew

 R
. E

scobar | Partner | Seyfarth Shaw
 LLP 

999 Third A
venue | Suite 4700 | Seattle, W

ashington 98104-4041 
D

irect: +1-206-946-4968 | M
obile: +1-206-419-0239 aescobar@

seyfarth.com
 | w

w
w

.seyfarth.com
 

  [https://urldefense.com
/v3/__https://w

w
w

.seyfarth.com
/dir_docs/publications/Seyfarth_Logo_Sign

ature.png__;!!K
_R

5ZA
eIjLw

!B
ixiD

G
F03dq-U

x-D
K

-
tirtX3M

qvv63JkzB
jsFR

SyO
YeffTG

Pjp68hoF8W
7ow

IG
SiyB

t4V
6IU

sJ2cE
j-V

A
qou$ ] 

  ________________________________ 
C

O
N

FID
E

N
TIA

LITY W
A

R
N

IN
G

: This em
ail m

ay contain privileged or confidential inform
ation 

and is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). A
ny unauthorized use or disclosure of this 

com
m

unication is prohibited. If you believe that you have received this em
ail in error, please 

notify the sender im
m

ediately and delete it from
 your system

. 
________________________________ 
  O

n M
ay 12, 2023, at 4:08 PM

, M
arcelo, C

hristian W
. (SE

A
) <C

M
arcelo@

perkinscoie.com
> w

rote: 
   A

ndrew
, Follow

ing up on our call this m
orning regarding our agreem

ent to service by em
ail. 

W
hen serving Plaintiff, please send to the below

 addresses. Let us know
 w

hat recipients w
e 

should include for E
pik and R

oyce service list. 
cm

arcelo@
perkinscoie.com

dperez@
perkinscoie.com

H
H

yatt@
perkinscoie.com

bharkness@
perkins

coie.com
 

  A
ndrew

, 
  Follow

ing up on our call this m
orning regarding our agreem

ent to service by em
ail. W

hen 
serving Plaintiff, please send to the below

 addresses. Let us know
 w

hat recipients w
e should 

include for E
pik and R

oyce service list. 
      *   cm

arcelo@
perkinscoie.com

<m
ailto:cm

arcelo@
perkinscoie.com

> 
  *   dperez@

perkinscoie.com
<m

ailto:dperez@
perkinscoie.com

> 
  *   H

H
yatt@

perkinscoie.com
<m

ailto:H
H

yatt@
perkinscoie.com

> 
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  *   bharkness@
perkinscoie.com

<m
ailto:bharkness@

perkinscoie.com
> 

    C
hristian M

arcelo | Perkins C
oie LLP 

D
. +1.206.359.3315 

  From
: E

scobar, A
ndrew

 R
. <aescobar@

seyfarth.com
> 

Sent: Tuesday, M
ay 9, 2023 10:42 A

M
 

To: Perez, D
avid A

. (SE
A

) <D
Perez@

perkinscoie.com
>; M

arcelo, C
hristian W

. (SE
A

) 
<C

M
arcelo@

perkinscoie.com
> 

Subject: R
E

: E
pik/A

dkisson 
  Thanks for follow

ing up – I arrived very late last night and am
 catching up on em

ails this 
m

orning.  10am
 on Friday w

orks for m
e. 

  W
e can also discuss your other em

ail then as w
ell.  In short, there is no deal at this tim

e.  I w
ill 

send you a separate em
ail before Friday identifying the secured lenders (w

ho are third-party 
hard m

oney lenders) and provide you w
ith the relevant docum

entation on an FR
E

 408 basis. 
      A

ndrew
 R

. E
scobar | Partner | Seyfarth Shaw

 LLP 
999 Third A

venue | Suite 4700 | Seattle, W
ashington 98104-4041 

D
irect: +1-206-946-4968 | M

obile: +1-206-419-0239 
aescobar@

seyfarth.com
<m

ailto:aescobar@
seyfarth.com

> | 
w

w
w

.seyfarth.com
<https://urldefense.com

/v3/__http://w
w

w
.seyfarth.com

__;!!K
_R

5ZA
eIjLw

!B
ixiD

G
F03dq-U

x-D
K

-
tirtX3M

qvv63JkzB
jsFR

SyO
YeffTG

Pjp68hoF8W
7ow

IG
SiyB

t4V
6IU

sJ2cE
nA

Jh2O
h$ 

[seyfarth.com
%

3chttps] > 
[https://urldefense.com

/v3/__https://w
w

w
.seyfarth.com

/dir_docs/publications/Seyfarth_Logo_Sign
ature.png__;!!K

_R
5ZA

eIjLw
!B

ixiD
G

F03dq-U
x-D

K
-

tirtX3M
qvv63JkzB

jsFR
SyO

YeffTG
Pjp68hoF8W

7ow
IG

SiyB
t4V

6IU
sJ2cE

j-V
A

qou$ ] 
  ________________________________ 
C

O
N

FID
E

N
TIA

LITY W
A

R
N

IN
G

: This em
ail m

ay contain privileged or confidential inform
ation 

and is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). A
ny unauthorized use or disclosure of this 

com
m

unication is prohibited. If you believe that you have received this em
ail in error, please 

notify the sender im
m

ediately and delete it from
 your system

. 
________________________________ 
From

: Perez, D
avid A

. (SE
A

) <D
Perez@

perkinscoie.com
<m

ailto:D
Perez@

perkinscoie.com
>> 

Sent: Tuesday, M
ay 9, 2023 9:49 A

M
 

To: M
arcelo, C

hristian W
. (SE

A) 
<C

M
arcelo@

perkinscoie.com
<m

ailto:C
M

arcelo@
perkinscoie.com

>>; E
scobar, A

ndrew
 R

. 
<aescobar@

seyfarth.com
<m

ailto:aescobar@
seyfarth.com

>> 
Subject: R

E
: E

pik/A
dkisson 

  A
ndrew

, Follow
ing up here. W

e need to schedule this call. D
avid -----O

riginal M
essage----- From

: 
M

arcelo, Christian W
. (SE

A
) <CM

arcelo@
perkinscoie.com

> Sent: M
onday, M

ay 08, 2023 9:15 
A

M
 To: E

scobar, A
ndrew

 R
. <aescobar@

seyfarth.com
> 
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    A
ndrew

, 
      Follow

ing up here. W
e need to schedule this call. 

      D
avid 

          -----O
riginal M

essage----- 
  From

: M
arcelo, C

hristian W
. (SE

A
) 

<C
M

arcelo@
perkinscoie.com

<m
ailto:C

M
arcelo@

perkinscoie.com
>> 

  Sent: M
onday, M

ay 08, 2023 9:15 A
M

 
  To: E

scobar, A
ndrew

 R
. <aescobar@

seyfarth.com
<m

ailto:aescobar@
seyfarth.com

>> 
  C

c: Perez, D
avid A

. (SE
A

) <D
Perez@

perkinscoie.com
<m

ailto:D
Perez@

perkinscoie.com
>> 

  Subject: R
E

: E
pik/A

dkisson 
      Friday is fine, can you do the m

orning? 10am
? 

      C
hristian M

arcelo | Perkins C
oie LLP 

  D
. +1.206.359.3315 

      -----O
riginal M

essage----- 
  From

: E
scobar, A

ndrew
 R

. <aescobar@
seyfarth.com

<m
ailto:aescobar@

seyfarth.com
>> 

  Sent: M
onday, M

ay 8, 2023 6:59 A
M

 
  To: Perez, D

avid A
. (SE

A
) <D

Perez@
perkinscoie.com

<m
ailto:D

Perez@
perkinscoie.com

>> 
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C
c: M

arcelo, C
hristian W

. (SE
A) 

<C
M

arcelo@
perkinscoie.com

<m
ailto:C

M
arcelo@

perkinscoie.com
>> 

  Subject: R
e: E

pik/A
dkisson 

      I’m
 traveling the first part of this w

eek.  H
ow

 does Friday look on your end? 
              A

ndrew
 R

. E
scobar | Partner | Seyfarth Shaw

 LLP 
  999 Third A

venue | Suite 4700 | Seattle, W
ashington 98104-4041 

  D
irect: +1-206-946-4968 | M

obile: +1-206-419-0239 
aescobar@

seyfarth.com
<m

ailto:aescobar@
seyfarth.com

> | 
https://urldefense.com

/v3/__http://w
w

w
.seyfarth.com

__;!!K
_R5ZA

eIjLw
!B

ixiD
G

F03dq-U
x-D

K
-

tirtX3M
qvv63JkzB

jsFR
SyO

YeffTG
Pjp68hoF8W

7ow
IG

SiyB
t4V

6IU
sJ2cE

nA
Jh2O

h$ 
<https://urldefense.com

/v3/__http:/w
w

w
.seyfarth.com

__;!!K
_R

5ZA
eIjLw

!FcR
YjrLiiA

78R
nLjO

ooR
A

uZ1L2A
qQ

FFdLyW
nR

W
8oQ

C
26m

W
w

R
qdpuC

TbL50uR
6LuP1qO

iIE
hyIw

A
Q

0C
_T7V

jtow
$> 

      [https://urldefense.com
/v3/__https://w

w
w

.seyfarth.com
/dir_docs/publications/Seyfarth_Logo_Sign

ature.png__;!!K
_R

5ZA
eIjLw

!C
B

bA
nxK

frJoJXuG
2yM

W
72-

E
B

_d3m
w

nB
G

1FsD
qm

B
LvTT4aQ

C
1sjgW

khW
1IqPevJZPshzTw

bbC
ci7R

iL8R
oK

qLPg$ ] 
      ________________________________ 
  C

O
N

FID
E

N
TIA

LITY W
A

R
N

IN
G

: This em
ail m

ay contain privileged or confidential inform
ation 

and is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). A
ny unauthorized use or disclosure of this 

com
m

unication is prohibited. If you believe that you have received this em
ail in error, please 

notify the sender im
m

ediately and delete it from
 your system

. 
  ________________________________ 
      O

n M
ay 6, 2023, at 7:26 A

M
, Perez, D

avid A
. (SE

A
) 

<D
Perez@

perkinscoie.com
<m

ailto:D
Perez@

perkinscoie.com
>> w

rote: 
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     A
ndrew

, W
e’d like to schedule the our rule 26(f) conference. W

hat tim
es next w

eek are you 
available? W

e suggest M
onday, Tuesday, or W

ednesday at or after 2 p.m
. Let us know

 and w
e’ll 

send an invite. D
avid D

avid A
. Perez | Perkins 

      A
ndrew

, 
      W

e’d like to schedule the our rule 26(f) conference. W
hat tim

es next w
eek are you available? W

e 
suggest M

onday, Tuesday, or W
ednesday at or after 2 p.m

. Let us know
 and w

e’ll send an invite. 
      D

avid 
      D

avid A
. Perez | Perkins C

oie LLP 
  Partner 
  Firm

w
ide C

hair of B
usiness Litigation 

  C
o-C

hair R
eal E

state Litigation 
  1201 Third A

venue, Suite 4900 
  Seattle, W

A
 98101-3099 

  p: 206.359.6767 
  c: 206.618.4293 
  e: 
D

Perez@
perkinscoie.com

<m
ailto:D

Perez@
perkinscoie.com

<m
ailto:D

Perez@
perkinscoie.com

%
3cm

ailto:D
Perez@

perkinscoie.com
>> 

  https://urldefense.proofpoint.com
/v2/url?u=http-

3A
__w

w
w

.perkinscoie.com
_dperez_&

d=D
w

IG
aQ

&
c=fM

w
tG

tbw
bi-

K
_84JbrN

h2g&
r=ibW

W
1gK

iD
99hoW

hgM
y-o-

Zss2LbqQ
D

eo7xhZc5JkF5M
&

m
=gcD

Yn49xB
I3W

bi0TJa37C
9cR

JN
v0xV

TO
2TkoZJSyR

bzqIQ
slP6

lE
XSA

0O
C

H
K

3C
qZ&

s=N
M

lvFSqG
5eLItbLY0V

cpT1iyTXlsuFTR
cA

6gbtIeH
a8&

e= 
[https://urldefense.proofpoint.com

/v2/url?u=http-
3A

__perkinscoie.com
&

d=D
w

IG
aQ

&
c=fM

w
tG

tbw
bi-K

_84JbrN
h2g&

r=ibW
W

1gK
iD

99hoW
hgM

y-o-
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Zss2LbqQ
D

eo7xhZc5JkF5M
&

m
=gcD

Yn49xB
I3W

bi0TJa37C
9cR

JN
v0xV

TO
2TkoZJSyR

bzqIQ
slP6

lE
XSA

0O
C

H
K

3C
qZ&

s=TQ
im

w
LiM

yT0h06w
Yjjy5XlXrR

w
kJG

ZFkA
9eyoO

JN
bV

U
&

e=]<https://ur
ldefense.proofpoint.com

/v2/url?u=http-
3A

__w
w

w
.perkinscoie.com

_dperez_&
d=D

w
M

FA
g&

c=fM
w

tG
tbw

bi-
K

_84JbrN
h2g&

r=ibW
W

1gK
iD

99hoW
hgM

y-o-
Zss2LbqQ

D
eo7xhZc5JkF5M

&
m

=H
yaU

0dN
kf_B

G
8W

1D
6sQ

yO
szhdkW

jG
G

D
gO

oAU
sB

V
YkbXH

A
PV

sW
i32E

b5c41Tn-
sff&

s=YlK
4gE

apN
W

TN
p9tE

tm
A

A
aW

A
vz8dV

yLPrIs7M
B

q3V
7Xs&

e=><https://urldefense.proofp
oint.com

/v2/url?u=http-3A
__w

w
w

.perkinscoie.com
_dperez_&

d=D
w

M
FA

g&
c=fM

w
tG

tbw
bi-

K
_84JbrN

h2g&
r=ibW

W
1gK

iD
99hoW

hgM
y-o-

Zss2LbqQ
D

eo7xhZc5JkF5M
&

m
=H

yaU
0dN

kf_B
G

8W
1D

6sQ
yO

szhdkW
jG

G
D

gO
oAU

sB
V

YkbXH
A

PV
sW

i32E
b5c41Tn-

sff&
s=YlK

4gE
apN

W
TN

p9tE
tm

A
A

aW
Avz8dV

yLPrIs7M
B

q3V
7Xs&

e=%
3e______________________

__________N
O

TIC
E

:> 
  ________________________________<https://urldefense.proofpoint.com

/v2/url?u=http-
3A

__w
w

w
.perkinscoie.com

_dperez_&
d=D

w
M

FA
g&

c=fM
w

tG
tbw

bi-
K

_84JbrN
h2g&

r=ibW
W

1gK
iD

99hoW
hgM

y-o-
Zss2LbqQ

D
eo7xhZc5JkF5M

&
m

=H
yaU

0dN
kf_B

G
8W

1D
6sQ

yO
szhdkW

jG
G

D
gO

oAU
sB

V
YkbXH

A
PV

sW
i32E

b5c41Tn-
sff&

s=YlK
4gE

apN
W

TN
p9tE

tm
A

A
aW

Avz8dV
yLPrIs7M

B
q3V

7Xs&
e=%

3e______________________
__________N

O
TIC

E
:> 

  N
O

TIC
E

:<https://urldefense.proofpoint.com
/v2/url?u=http-

3A
__w

w
w

.perkinscoie.com
_dperez_&

d=D
w

M
FA

g&
c=fM

w
tG

tbw
bi-

K
_84JbrN

h2g&
r=ibW

W
1gK

iD
99hoW

hgM
y-o-

Zss2LbqQ
D

eo7xhZc5JkF5M
&

m
=H

yaU
0dN

kf_B
G

8W
1D

6sQ
yO

szhdkW
jG

G
D

gO
oAU

sB
V

YkbXH
A

PV
sW

i32E
b5c41Tn-

sff&
s=YlK

4gE
apN

W
TN

p9tE
tm

A
A

aW
Avz8dV

yLPrIs7M
B

q3V
7Xs&

e=%
3e______________________

__________N
O

TIC
E

:>This com
m

unication m
ay contain privileged or other confidential 

inform
ation. If you have received it in error, please advise the sender by reply em

ail and 
im

m
ediately delete the m

essage and any attachm
ents w

ithout copying or disclosing the contents. 
Thank you. 
      ________________________________ 
      N

O
TIC

E
: This com

m
unication m

ay contain privileged or other confidential inform
ation. If you 

have received it in error, please advise the sender by reply em
ail and im

m
ediately delete the 

m
essage and any attachm

ents w
ithout copying or disclosing the contents. Thank you. 

  ________________________________ 
  N

O
TIC

E
: This com

m
unication m

ay contain privileged or other confidential inform
ation. If you 

have received it in error, please advise the sender by reply em
ail and im

m
ediately delete the 

m
essage and any attachm

ents w
ithout copying or disclosing the contents. Thank you. 
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     ________________________________   
 N

O
TIC

E: This com
m

unication m
ay contain privileged or other confidential inform

ation. If you have received it in error, please advise the sender by reply em
ail and 

im
m

ediately delete the m
essage and any attachm

ents w
ithout copying or disclosing the contents. Thank you.  
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M
arcelo, Christian W

. (SEA)

From
:

Rob M
onster <rob@

epik.holdings>
Sent:

Tuesday, M
ay 30, 2023 4:10 PM

To:
M

arcelo, Christian W
. (SEA); Perez, David A. (SEA)

Cc:
Hyatt, Heath  (SEA)

Subject:
RE: Checking in - Settlem

ent vs Class Action topic
Attachm

ents:
im

age001.png@
01D99310.C1B22E20

D
avid, 

N
o, N

W
R

A set up a N
ew

C
o apparently. You can see it in W

yom
ing. 

R
ob 

N
o, N

W
R

A set up a N
ew

C
o apparently. You can see it in W

yom
ing. 
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R
ob M

onster| Founder and C
hairm

an

Epik H
oldings Inc. 

Telegram
: robm

onster | W
ebsite:http://w

w
w

.epik.com
/  

M
obile: 1.425-765-0077 | W

eC
hat: robm

onster 
Sk ype: robertm

onster |Tw
itter: robm

onster 

O
n M

ay 30, 2023 at 4:08:52 PM
, Perez, D

avid A. (SEA) (dperez@
perkinscoie.com

) w
rote: 

R
ob,

The “buyer” nam
ed in the draft A

PA
 is “E

pik LLC
.” Is that an error?

From
: R

ob M
onster <rob@

epik.holdings>  
Sent: Tuesday, M

ay 30, 2023 12:01 PM
 

To: M
arcelo, C

hristian W
. (SEA) <C

M
arcelo@

perkinscoie.com
>; Perez, D

avid A. (SEA) 
<D

Perez@
perkinscoie.com

> 
C

c: H
yatt, H

eath (SEA) <H
H

yatt@
perkinscoie.com

> 
Subject: R

E: C
hecking in - Settlem

ent vs C
lass Action topic 

  Thanks D
avid. 

  I am
 reachable today. Latest APA attached. It has errors in it related to the asset list that is to rem

ain in 
the H

oldC
o. 

  The parties are being elusive about these com
panies: 

  Kobalt LLC
 (FL) 

Substratum
 LLC

 (FL) 

Am
plifyX H

olding C
orporation (D

E) 

  These com
panies are supposed to be excluded from

 the deal. It appears they are being excluded 
because they have been given back to the respective founders w

ithout the corporate consent for such an 
action. 

The “buyer” nam
ed in the draft A

PA
 is “E

pik LLC
.” Is that an error?

The parties are being elusive about these com
panies:

Kobalt LLC
 (FL) 

Substratum
 LLC

 (FL)

Am
plifyX H

olding C
orporation (D

E)

These com
panies are supposed to be excluded

from
 the deal. It appears they are being excluded

p
pp

pp
y

g
because they have been given back to the respective founders w

ithout the corporate consent for such an 
action. 
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Am
plify and Substratum

 w
ere both founded by Justin Tabb, C

TO
 of C

entric 3 and previously C
TO

 of JJE, 
w

ho w
as also an executive at Epik H

oldings Inc before the settlem
ent w

ith JJE. 

  Keith Brady is listed on the Kobalt LLC
 reinstatem

ent.  

  Keith Brady just happens to be the attorney that w
as used by M

ike R
oth for the shakedow

n legal action 
that got him

 paid off $100K plus 100K of m
y Epik shares. Brian originally w

anted to give M
ike 2 m

illion of 
m

y Epik shares! 

Eric G
eppert from

 Exem
plar C

om
panies w

as brought into Epik by John Barker, w
ho is a co-founder of 

C
entric 3. John Barker w

as heavily involved in securing the investm
ent round from

 JJE and w
as present 

for the original m
eeting w

ith Jam
in M

cC
allum

. 

Thanks 

R
ob 

R
ob M

onster| Founder and C
hairm

an

Epik H
oldings Inc. 

Telegram
: robm

onster | W
ebsite:http://w

w
w

.epik.com
/  

M
obile: 1.425-765-0077 | W

eC
hat: robm

onster 
Skype: robertm

onster |Tw
itter: robm

onster 

O
n M

ay 30, 2023 at 11:27:39 AM
, Perez, D

avid A. (SEA) (dperez@
perkinscoie.com

) w
rote: 

Thanks, R
ob. W

e’ll review
 and get back to you shortly. A

nd understood 
re the e-m

ail address.

I strongly suggest you hold off on signing the A
PA

 until w
e have let the 

court w
eigh in on our tem

porary restraining order. W
hen are you 

available for a call?

Keith Brady just happens to be the attorney that w
as used by M

ike R
oth for the shakedow

n legal action
y

j
pp

y
y

g
that got him

 paid off $100K plus 100K of m
y Epik

shares. Brian originally w
anted to give M

ike 2 m
illion of 

g
p

m
y Epik shares! 
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  C
an you please send us the latest version of the A

PA
? 

    D
avid A

. P
erez | P

erkins C
oie LLP

 

P
artner 

Firm
w

ide C
hair of B

usiness Litigation 

C
o-C

hair R
eal E

state Litigation 

1201 Third A
venue, Suite 4900 

Seattle, W
A

 98101-3099 

p: 206.359.6767 

c: 206.618.4293 

e: D
Perez@

perkinscoie.com
 

http://w
w

w
.perkinscoie.com

/dperez/  

      From
: R

ob M
onster <rob@

epik.holdings>  
Sent: Tuesday, M

ay 30, 2023 11:01 AM
 

To: Perez, D
avid A. (SEA) <D

Perez@
perkinscoie.com

>; M
arcelo, C

hristian W
. (SEA) 

<C
M

arcelo@
perkinscoie.com

> 
Subject: C

hecking in - Settlem
ent vs C

lass Action topic 

  G
ents, 

  As you are likely aw
are, the deal as proposed from

 N
W

R
A is skinny. I believe the tim

e 
has com

e to have a conversation about w
hereto from

 here and see if lem
ons can be 

turned into lem
onade. 
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From
 the drafts that I have seen as of last night, m

y understanding is that N
W

R
A has 

allocated $307K, w
hich is the balance of the principal that w

as originally ow
ed. H

ad M
att 

never engaged counsel, this am
ount is presum

ably w
hat he w

ould have gotten, as 
prom

ised.  

Alternatively, w
e can discuss a viable class action strategy. I am

 fairly certain that I too 
am

 a victim
 and w

ould be prepared to join the class to go after the parties that destroyed 
a com

pany that w
as previously w

orth $160 m
illion and w

ho defam
ed m

e in the process. 

  FYI, the buyer is telling m
e that “M

att Adkisson and Perkins really hate R
ob". That seem

s 
odd. In m

y version of reality: (1) Epik has been hijacked by agents of JJE, (2) your client 
is a passenger on a hijacked vessel, and (3) I refuse to w

alk the plank. 

  You have already identified JJE as the 2021 investor that becam
e a debt holder in Feb 

2022 under duress. W
hat you have not been briefed on is the team

 that w
orked for Epik 

and then w
ent to w

ork for JJE, and now
 operate a consulting com

pany called C
entric 3. 

  W
hat you are also not briefed on is that these sam

e affiliated parties likely form
ed 2 

com
panies in February 2022 in W

yom
ing and D

elaw
are. The beneficial ow

ners of these 
com

panies are not know
n. The the Florida agent aligns to C

entric 3.  

In D
ecem

ber 2022, Brian gifted a bunch of Epik assets to m
em

bers of C
entric 3, 

including Kobalt LLC
 to John Litton, at least $100K to M

ichael R
oth along w

ith 100,000 of 
m

y shares, and unknow
n consideration to Justin Tabb. I believe this w

as done w
ith JJE’s 

blessing. 

The current m
em

bers of the C
entric 3 executive team

, plus a contractor nam
ed M

ichael 
Zim

m
erm

ann, w
ho w

orks closely w
ith Alex Jones in Austin, along w

ith Brian R
oyce, w

ere 
in Savannah, G

eorgia at an event called “Epic Shoot” from
 N

ovem
ber 11-12, 2021.  

There w
as really no logical business reason for 5 Epik executives to be at this m

ulti-day 
event in G

eorgia and Epik derived no benefit from
 participating. The location in G

eorgia is 
a 2 hour drive from

 JJE H
Q

 in C
olum

bia, SC
.  

  I have reason to believe that the next phase of the conspiracy to rem
ove m

e from
 the 

helm
 of Epik H

oldings Inc w
as advanced at this m

eeting and that all options w
ere on the 

table for accom
plishing that outcom

e, possibly including lethal options. 

  In D
ecem

ber 2022, Brian gifted a bunch of Epik assets to m
em

bers of C
entric 3,

,
g

p
,

including Kobalt LLC
 to John Litton, at least $100K to M

ichael R
oth along w

ith 100,000 of 
g

,
g

,
m

y shares, and unknow
n consideration to Justin Tabb. I believe this w

as done w
ith JJE’s

y
blessing. 

I am
 fairly certain that I too

y,
gy

y
am

 a victim
 and w

ould be prepared to join the
class to go after the parties that destroyed 

p
p

j
g

p
y

a com
pany that w

as previously w
orth $160 m

illion and w
ho defam

ed m
e in the process. 
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It just so happens that the ow
ner and sponsor of Epic shoot is Big D

addy U
nlim

ited, 
w

hich is led by Tony M
cKnight. BD

U
 w

as Brian R
oyce’s other client at the tim

e. BD
U

 is 
now

 in bankruptcy. I contacted Tony on Friday evening but he w
as unw

illing to talk to m
e. 

  In January 2023, I w
as form

ally asked by JJE’s counsel to resign as C
hairm

an. See 
attached. I knew

 that if I did that, they w
ould bankrupt Epik and leave the M

asterbucks 
holders, and your client, w

ith zero. I refused to step dow
n but m

ade a good faith paym
ent 

to your client. 

  Am
ong the persons w

ho has been advising Brian R
oyce, and w

ith w
hom

 Brian speaks 
regularly, is Louis Brem

er of C
erberus, w

ho is also closely affiliated w
ith the recently 

defunct D
ynC

orp International, a large m
ilitary contractor w

ith a( lethal) history.  

  The Anonym
ous-AN

TIFA hack job of Septem
ber 2021, from

 w
hich Epik largely 

recovered, w
as believed to be led by C

had Loder —
 a know

n federal contractor w
ith the 

ability to conduct hack operations and social m
edia brigading of AN

TIFA operatives. 

  Along the w
ay, W

ikipedia has m
ethodically chronicled a narrative that is com

pletely one-
sided in defam

ing Epik and m
yself. It just so happens that Jim

m
y W

ales w
ill be speaking 

at N
am

esC
on in Austin, TX this w

eek as the featured keynote. 

  The m
oderator of that N

am
esC

on session is none other than Andrew
 Allem

ann, form
erly 

of Austin, TX, w
ho runs D

om
ain N

am
e W

ire. Andrew
 constantly runs hit pieces on m

e 
and Epik and m

oderates com
m

enting tow
ards defam

atory outcom
es, as does N

am
ePros. 

  Andrew
 Allem

ann is a close associate of Brent O
xley, form

er C
EO

 of H
ostG

ator, told m
e 

that large portion of his staff had children perish in the U
valde school shooting. Brian is in 

ongoing conversations w
ith Brent and sold him

 valuable dom
ains far below

 fair m
arket 

value. 

  The ow
ner of N

am
ePros, cloaked in m

ethodical secrecy, is believed to be either 
G

odaddy or D
ynadot —

 both com
petitors of Epik w

ho w
ould love to see Epik off of the 

playing field and m
e defam

ed. D
ynadot is poised to m

ake som
e kind of announcem

ent 
on M

ay 31. 

  The reason for m
entioning these additional facts is that I believe it can be proven that 

there has been a m
ulti-year effort to infiltrate, subvert and ultim

ately hijack Epik, and to 
destroy m

y reputation in the process.  
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The person w
ho introduced m

e to Jam
in M

cC
allum

 of JJE and Palm
etto State Arm

ory is 
Pete Brow

nell, C
EO

 of Brow
nells and form

er President of the N
R

A. 

  Also, for aw
areness, Epik had another buyer lined up last w

eek, O
livier Janssens, a deep 

pocketed buyer offered enough to fully extinguish all M
asterbucks debt. W

ithin 48 hours 
of being introduced to Brian, O

livier, w
ho know

s m
e, ceased all com

m
unications. 

  I have not fired Brian R
oyce because (1) the com

pany is collateralized to JJE w
ho likely 

brought Brian in as their proxy, (2) Brian has explicitly told m
e that he has no intention of 

leaving, and (3) m
y private efforts to raise capital have been m

ethodically sabotaged. 

  As currently contem
plated, Epik H

oldings Inc w
ill divest the Epik.com

 registrar and 
Terrahost hosting business. These are the crow

n jew
els. There is to be concurrent 

restoration of m
e as C

EO
 of the H

oldC
o. I have seen zero paperw

ork for these 
concurrent events. 

  As for N
W

R
A, his original approach to m

e w
as nothing short of bizarre. H

e has had an 
ongoing relationship w

ith Brian from
 the tim

e w
hen Brian started. Brian changed to 

N
W

R
A for corp registration services upon arrival. 

  Last night I reached out to D
an Keen, C

EO
 of N

W
R

A, to clarify the role w
hich he 

supposedly envisions. H
e w

as evasive. Brian has also not cooperated to restore any 
access privileges to Epik system

s. They are only focused on getting their APA signed. 

  The w
hole process seem

s extrem
ely staged and orchestrated. At this tim

e, I don’t believe 
you or your client are part of this theater. The assigned judge for your client's case is 
presum

ably no friend of the firearm
s industry.   

  The people w
ho I believe have been orchestrating Epik's destruction and m

y defam
ation 

do have very significant resources. I also believe they collectively have a vested interest 
in none of this com

ing to light. This is the m
ain reason w

hy I did not reply to your client’s 
com

plaint. 

  For context, I attach an overview
 of the enterprise that JJE backed in 2021 —

 it is a 
sum

m
ary of the portfolio that w

as once in tact but is now
 substantially divested, im

paired 
or obliterated. They invested at a post-m

oney valuation of $160 m
illion for com

m
on stock. 
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I estim
ate that m

y direct econom
ic loss from

 the destruction of Epik is in excess of $160 
m

illion. I believe the dam
age to m

y reputation orchestrated by these various parties is of 
even greater value as Epik w

as in the process of building a w
orld-changing enterprise. 

  The scenario of m
e being set up for a fall w

here Epik is hijack and I get left holding a 
drippy M

asterbucks bag does not sit w
ell w

ith m
e. This is not justice. This looks like a 

setup w
here bad guys get aw

ay, and a patsy is blam
ed for the crim

e! 

  For the record, I do have reason to believe that there have been attem
pts on m

y life 
including recently. This w

as the m
ain reason w

hy I stayed in Asia from
 January 20 

through April 4 and m
aintained a heightened degree of privacy. I am

 in excellent health 
and not suicidal. 

  Process-w
ise, as I am

 not represented by counsel, and am
 not subject to your norm

al 
Bar association law

yering protocols, I w
ould be inclined to include M

r Adkisson on this 
call in order to try to get on the sam

e page as to desired outcom
e. 

  As a professional courtesy to you, I w
ill let you decide w

hether or not to involve M
r 

Adkisson in this conversation. As there is very heavy pressure on m
e to sign an APA 

later today, w
e should connect asap to gauge the best path forw

ard.  

  At the end of the day, I am
 w

illing to let Epik and Terrahost go. The M
asterbucks people 

should all be m
ade w

hole. I should also be com
pensated and not left w

ith a bunch of debt 
that I am

 unable to service. Your legal fees should of course also be paid.  

  Finally, please use this em
ail address going forw

ard. It is a bit less likely to be surveilled 
though I assum

e others w
ill soon be aw

are of this supplem
ental disclosure about the 

state of play and the possible path forw
ard for recovering value for victim

s. 

  Thanks 

R
ob 

    

 

R
ob M

onster | Founder and C
hairm

an 

Epik H
oldings Inc.  

Telegram
: robm

onster | W
ebsite:http://w

w
w

.epik.com
/  

M
obile: 1.425-765-0077 | W

eC
hat: robm

onster 
Sk ype: robertm

onster | Tw
itter: robm

onster 
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 N
O

TIC
E: This com

m
unication m

ay contain privileged or other confidential inform
ation. If you have received it in error, 

please advise the sender by reply em
ail and im

m
ediately delete the m

essage and any attachm
ents w

ithout copying or 
disclosing the contents. Thank you.  

 
 

 N
O

TIC
E: This com

m
unication m

ay contain privileged or other confidential inform
ation. If you have received it in error, please advise the 

sender by reply em
ail and im

m
ediately delete the m

essage and any attachm
ents w

ithout copying or disclosing the contents. Thank you.  
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From
:

Rob M
onster

To:
Perez, David A. (SEA); M

arcelo, Christian W
. (SEA)

Subject:
FW

: Transaction Docum
ents

D
ate:

Tuesday, M
ay 30, 2023 12:41:18 PM

Attachm
ents:

26D8EF08-3EB8-499C-BAD0-3AA185D0EA43.png
2023.05.26-Epik-holdings-Asset-Purchase-Agreem

ent.docx
2023.04.27 - Epik holdings Client Inform

ation.xlsx
2023.04.28 - Physical Assets Terrahost.xlsx
2023.05.26-Debt-Settlem

ent-Agreem
ent-EPIK-NORTHSTAR-DRAFT-1M

.docx
2023.05.26-Debt-Settlem

ent-Agreem
ent-TVT-DRAFT-1M

.docx
2023.05.26-Settlem

ent-Agreem
ent-ADKISSON-DRAFT.docx

G
ents,

For aw
areness, here are the various release docum

ents that are being floated, including the release for
M

att.

The question is w
hether a class action can still be pursued if the N

W
R

A asset sale actually happens.

The reason w
hy this is a topic is because of the follow

ing:

1. The registrar needs funding asap before it loses its IC
AN

N
 accreditation and thereby becom

es even
less valuable. This is ultim

ately w
hat forced m

y hand even m
ore than your client’s R

IC
O

 case.

2. The total purchase consideration has been w
hittled dow

n to a level insufficient to pay off everyone.
Adkisson gets settled and likely Kathy Kalaf but the rest are not covered, including Sean Stafford and
others.

3, I still have no assurance that Epik H
oldings Inc w

ill be returned to m
y control in an orderly w

ay post-
closing, nor that the records of any self-dealing that has occurred since Septem

ber 2022 w
ill not be

substantially obfuscated.

M
y general sense is that there has been an egregious pattern of side deals and self-dealing during the

last 10 m
onths, and that the objective is to w

ipe it all clean.

The key therefore w
ould be then for the (forced) asset sale to N

W
R

A to not preclude the option of going
after the people w

ho engineered this defam
ation, hijack and fire sale that has injured m

any people,
including m

yself.

If indeed Brian w
as installed by JJE and w

as com
plicit w

ith C
entric 3 as JJE’s agent / proxy, I am

w
ondering if it is possible to recoup econom

ic losses that led to the (orchestrated) distress situation here.

In m
y estim

ation, the easy path is for JJE to forego their $1 m
illion, and this gets used to extinguish the

M
asterbucks debts. This puts alm

ost everything to bed, once and for all. I believe you are already in
contact w

ith JJE's counsel, John R
oberts at Burr.

H
ow

ever, if the objective is to secure a payoff for dam
ages, that m

ay be a longer path that m
ay include

dealing w
ith people capable of using extra-judicial tactics to cover their sins.

Let’s discuss the m
ost logical path forw

ard. I have no axe to grind, but I w
ill not be left holding the drippy

bag of a badly executed hijack operation.

Thanks
R

ob

R
ob M

onster|Founder and C
hairm

an

 The total purchase consideration has been w
hittled dow

n to a level insufficient to pay off everyone.
p

p
y

y
Adkisson gets settled and likely Kathy Kalaf but the rest are not covered, including Sean Stafford and
others.

. I have no axe to grind, but I w
ill not be left holding the drippy

g
p

bag of a badly executed hijack operation.

The key therefore w
ould be then for the (forced) asset sale to N

W
R

A to not preclude the option of going
y

(
)

p
p

g
after the people w

ho engineered this defam
ation, hijack and fire sale that has injured m

any people,
p

p
including m

yself.
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Epik H
oldings Inc. 

Telegram
: robm

onster | W
ebsite:http://w

w
w

.epik.com
/  

M
obile: 1.425-765-0077 | W

eC
hat: robm

onster
Skype: robertm

onster | Tw
itter: robm

onster

O
n M

ay 29, 2023 at 2:06:08 PM
, Eric G

eppert (egeppert@
exem

plarlaw
.com

) w
rote:

Bryce
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From
:

Escobar, Andrew
 R.

To:
Perez, David A. (SEA)

Cc:
M

arcelo, Christian W
. (SEA); Hyatt, Heath (SEA); "legal@

registeredagentsinc.com
"

Subject:
RE: Epik/Adkisson - Notice of intent to seek TRO

D
ate:

W
ednesday, M

ay 31, 2023 3:25:44 PM
Attachm

ents:
im

age001.png
2023.05.31-Asset-Purchase-Agreem

ent- (Fully Executed).pdf
2023.05.31-Debt-Settlem

ent-Agreem
ent-ADKISSON-Signed.pdf

Im
portance:

High

H
i D

avid,
 Thank you for the detailed response below

.  G
iven the tim

ing, I’ll keep m
y response brief

and have cc’d the buyer’s counsel, M
r. M

yrvang, to stream
line any com

m
unications. 

 To address your concern below
 about the APA’s term

s, I am
 attaching the APA that w

as
executed by the parties this afternoon.  As you’ll see in Section 4(b)(ii), it is an explicit
condition for closing that the buyer receive a signed release from

 M
r. Adkisson by 6pm

Pacific today.  W
ithout that signed release by your client, there is no deal, as I stated below

.
Again, this renders m

oot any professed need your client believes he has for a TR
O

.  I am
also attaching the form

 of release agreem
ent the buyer has authorized for sending to M

r.
Adkisson and you for your review

 and consideration.
 I reiterate w

hat I’ve been saying all along:  this is your client’s best chance to get any type
of significant paym

ent.  H
e m

ay not like having to accept a return of 100%
 of his principal

w
ithout fees or interest, but that is the nature of litigation and resolving claim

s w
ith a

com
pany that is on death’s door.  The alternative is for M

r. Adkisson to spend a lot m
ore

m
oney in attorneys’ fees over the com

ing year to try to chase (and collect) on w
hat he

hopes w
ill be a better (and unrealistic) result.

 I strongly encourage your client to consider accepting the $307K paym
ent being offered by

the buyer and return the signed release agreem
ent before the buyer’s 6pm

 deadline today. 
If your client doesn’t like that am

ount, again, I’m
 cc’ing M

r. M
yrvang so that you can take

that up directly w
ith him

.
 I am

 available on m
y m

obile if you w
ould like to discuss anything further on this.

 Best regards,
 Andrew
 A

ndrew
 R

. Escobar | Partner | Seyfarth Shaw
 LLP

999 Third Avenue | Suite 4700 | Seattle, W
ashington 98104-4041

D
irect: +1-206-946-4968 | M

obile: +1-206-419-0239
aescobar@

seyfarth.com
 | w

w
w

.seyfarth.com
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C
O

N
FID

EN
TIALITY W

AR
N

IN
G

: This em
ail m

ay contain privileged or confidential inform
ation and is for the sole use of the intended

recipient(s). Any unauthorized use or disclosure of this com
m

unication is proh
bited. If you believe that you have received this em

ail in
error, please notify the sender im

m
ediately and delete it from

 your system
.

From
: Perez, David A. (SEA) <DPerez@

perkinscoie.com
> 

Sent: Tuesday, M
ay 30, 2023 10:19 PM

To: Escobar, Andrew
 R. <aescobar@

seyfarth.com
>

Cc: M
arcelo, Christian W

. (SEA) <CM
arcelo@

perkinscoie.com
>; H

yatt, H
eath (SEA)

<H
H

yatt@
perkinscoie.com

>
Subject: RE: Epik/Adkisson - N

otice of intent to seek TRO
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

H
i A

ndrew
,

 A
 few

 things. First, of course the veto issue you raise below
 is a red herring. The

draft A
PA

 w
e have seen contains no such “veto” and besides w

e have already
m

ade clear that A
dkisson w

ill not agree to the deal. Full stop. That the
negotiations have proceeded notw

ithstanding A
dkisson’s obvious exercise of this

“veto” show
s that it is fake.  In fact, the parties could sim

ply negotiate that
provision out of the agreem

ent. The TR
O

 is not just about this asset sale but any
other asset sale that seeks to transfer the com

pany’s value in a m
anner that w

ill
leave consum

ers like A
dkisson w

ithout recourse.
 Second, paying our client $307K

 is yet another flaw
ed argum

ent. E
ven in this e-

m
ail chain (scroll dow

n) you have toggled betw
een $307K

 and $330K
. B

ut the
draft A

PA
, and the e-m

ail chain, both contem
plate M

r. A
dkisson only receiving

that partial paym
ent if he releases his claim

s. H
e w

on’t, m
eaning the paym

ent
w

on’t be m
ade at all. O

f course, the com
pany can and should pay M

r. A
dkisson

right aw
ay the entire am

ount w
ithout preconditions. O

ur client need not and w
ill

not release his claim
s for a partial paym

ent.
 Third, this “now

 or never” straw
m

an E
pik continues to trot out is not a reason to

deny the TR
O

. M
onster and others have identified alternative buyers, and even

this contem
plated buyer has been around for som

e tim
e. There’s no reason to rush

into a transaction w
ithout first ensuring that the com

pany m
akes victim

s like
A

dkisson w
hole. Investors (w

ho assum
ed risk) should not be taking precedent

over victim
s like A

dkisson, w
ho assum

ed no risk w
hatsoever.

 Fourth, of course no bond w
ill be required. The com

pany and M
onster have

already conceded that A
dkisson is ow

ed this m
oney and that it w

as fraudulently
handled. The notion that M

r. A
dkisson—

a victim
 of the com

pany’s fraudulent
activities—

w
ould be required to post a bond, m

uch less an exorbitant one, is silly
to say the least. A

 com
pany actively defrauding its custom

ers is not entitled to a
bond sim

ply to preserve the status quo.
 Fifth, given that A

dkisson has exercised his “veto” w
e expect you to represent to

the C
ourt (in a binding m

anner) that all asset transactions are off the table
altogether, so the only issue you should be focused on is w

hether w
e are entitled
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to expedited discovery.
 A

nd finally, I’ve know
n you for w

ell over a decade—
though this is our first case

adverse to one another—
so I can safely say that threatening m

e w
ith a bar

com
plaint is beneath you. D

on’t do that again.
 H

appy to chat.  B
ut our client intends to proceed w

ith the m
otion.

 D
avid

  D
avid A

. P
erez | P

erkins C
oie LLP

P
artner

Firm
w

ide C
hair of B

usiness Litigation
C

o-C
hair R

eal E
state Litigation

1201 Third A
venue, Suite 4900

Seattle, W
A

 98101-3099
p: 206.359.6767
c: 206.618.4293
e: D

Perez@
perkinscoie.com

http://w
w

w
.perkinscoie.com

/dperez/ [perkinscoie.com
]

   From
: Escobar, Andrew

 R. <aescobar@
seyfarth.com

> 
Sent: Tuesday, M

ay 30, 2023 5:25 PM
To: Perez, David A. (SEA) <DPerez@

perkinscoie.com
>

Cc: M
arcelo, Christian W

. (SEA) <CM
arcelo@

perkinscoie.com
>; H

yatt, H
eath (SEA)

<H
H

yatt@
perkinscoie.com

>
Subject: RE: Epik/Adkisson - N

otice of intent to seek TRO
 D

avid,
 Thank you for the em

ail below
.  I’m

 available to discuss by phone this evening if helpful, but
given our good professional relationship I w

anted to flag a few
 points for you and your client

to consider:
 

A TR
O

 m
otion is unnecessary---setting aside that M

r. Adkisson can’t m
eet the test for

such relief---because your client already has a veto right on the deal.  I believe this
w

as explained to you by the buyer’s counsel, but a condition for closing is that your
client signs a release.  If your client refuses to sign a release, there is no deal.  Thus,
there is no need for him

 to seek a TR
O

.  O
f course, this assum

es that the APA is
executed.  M

y understanding is that the APA has not been executed at this tim
e.

The deal, if it closes (see above), w
ould repay to your client all of his outstanding

principal ($307K).  W
ith that result being offered to M

r. Adkisson, he is left arguing to
the C

ourt that the deal does not pay him
 enough m

oney because he is entitled to
fees and interest on claim

s that he has not established.  This is sim
ply about m

oney,
and w

e both know
 that is a very w

eak---and usually unsuccessful---basis for a TR
O

m
otion.
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R
ather than preserve the status quo, if M

r. Adkisson files and succeeds w
ith his

m
otion, he w

ill be killing off Epik. Epik has significant paym
ents due this Thursday for

its IC
AN

N
 and dom

ain registries obligations, w
hich are necessary to keep the

com
pany going. Thus, if this deal does not proceed, Epik unravels and its value (and

any ability for your client to recover from
 it), becom

es virtually zero.
W

ith this in m
ind, w

hat bond is M
r. Adkisson proposing?

 It w
ill need to be at least $4

m
illion to com

pensate Epik’s other creditors for M
r. Adkisson killing the deal w

ith an
im

providently filed TR
O

 m
otion.

O
n a som

ew
hat related note, the buyer’s counsel (Bryce M

yrvang) inform
ed m

e that your
firm

 sent a direct com
m

unication to the buyer’s principal, w
ho is not a law

yer, even though
the Perkins team

 w
as aw

are that the buyer is a represented party. M
r. M

yrvang asked m
e

to tell you that if Perkins sends another ex parte com
m

unication to his internal client, he w
ill

be pursuing an ethics violation against Perkins and any law
yer w

ho sends the
com

m
unication. (I am

 only the m
essenger on this – if you disagree as to w

hat happened, I
recom

m
end you take it up w

ith M
r. M

yrvang.)

W
ith all this in m

ind, especially given the veto right your client already has, let m
e know

 if
your client is going to reconsider his decision to pursue a TR

O
 tom

orrow
. I understand that

he w
ants m

ore m
oney than the $307K, but this is not the w

ay for him
 to try to achieve his

goal.

Best regards,

Andrew

A
ndrew

 R
. Escobar | Partner | Seyfarth Shaw

 LLP
999 Third Avenue | Suite 4700 | Seattle, W

ashington 98104-4041
D

irect: +1-206-946-4968 | M
obile: +1-206-419-0239

aescobar@
seyfarth.com

 | http://w
w

w
.seyfarth.com

C
O

N
FID

EN
TIALITY W

AR
N

IN
G

: This em
ail m

ay contain privileged or confidential inform
ation and is for the sole use of the intended

recipient(s). Any unauthorized use or disclosure of this com
m

unication is proh
bited. If you believe that you have received this em

ail in
error, please notify the sender im

m
ediately and delete it from

 your system
.

From
: Perez, David A. (SEA) <DPerez@

perkinscoie.com
> 

Sent: Tuesday, M
ay 30, 2023 3:52 PM

To: Escobar, Andrew
 R. <aescobar@

seyfarth.com
>

Cc: M
arcelo, Christian W

. (SEA) <CM
arcelo@

perkinscoie.com
>; H

yatt, H
eath (SEA)

<H
H

yatt@
perkinscoie.com

>
Subject: RE: Epik/Adkisson - N

otice of intent to seek TRO

A
ndrew

,

So w
e’re all on the sam

e page here, and as a courtesy to you, w
e w

ant to clarify
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for you that w
e w

ill be filing a m
otion for a tem

porary restraining order
tom

orrow
. W

e have urged your client and the proposed buyer to m
ake our client

w
hole. Instead, w

e have received com
m

unications confirm
ing that E

pik and R
A

have negotiated a deal (w
ithout us) locking in a num

ber that w
ould be a

substantial loss to our client. 
 To be clear, $307K

 w
ill not m

ake our client w
hole, and w

e w
ill not dism

iss the
law

suit for that am
ount. N

ot after he had to hire legal counsel, file a law
suit, and

prosecute R
IC

O
 claim

s. The num
ber is m

uch higher than that, and grow
ing. The

explanations given to us regarding the transaction—
including docum

ents that
have been show

n to us—
confirm

 that the transaction w
ill leave E

pik unable to
pay M

r. Adkisson, w
hich is the very definition of irreparable harm

.
 In full disclosure, part of our request to the C

ourt w
ill be to expedite discovery so

that w
e can have a fulsom

e responses to our requests in tw
o w

eeks’ tim
e, and

depositions of your clients (including M
r. R

oyce) in early July.
 W

e w
ill be filing tom

orrow
. If, in the m

eantim
e, your client agrees to m

ake our
client w

hole please let us know
. O

therw
ise, w

e w
ill proceed w

ith the litigation
and discovery.
 Please rem

ind your clients and their respective agents to preserve all evidence
and com

m
unications, including com

m
unications w

ith R
egistered A

gents, and all
the other various corporate entities, individuals, and the like reaching out about
this transaction, and m

onies ow
ed. If M

r. R
oyce and others are using platform

s
like Signal or Snap, w

hich m
ay auto-delete m

essages, they m
ust turn that feature

off im
m

ediately.
 In the m

eantim
e, it is critical that your clients preserve the status quo.

 D
avid

 D
avid A

. P
erez | P

erkins C
oie LLP

P
artner

Firm
w

ide C
hair of B

usiness Litigation
C

o-C
hair R

eal E
state Litigation

1201 Third A
venue, Suite 4900

Seattle, W
A

 98101-3099
p: 206.359.6767
c: 206.618.4293
e: D

Perez@
perkinscoie.com

http://w
w

w
.perkinscoie.com

/dperez/ [perkinscoie.com
]

    From
: Perez, David A. (SEA) 

Sent: Tuesday, M
ay 30, 2023 11:29 AM

Case 2:23-cv-00495-MJP   Document 17-1   Filed 05/31/23   Page 94 of 136



To: Escobar, Andrew
 R. <aescobar@

seyfarth.com
>

Cc: M
arcelo, Christian W

. (SEA) <CM
arcelo@

perkinscoie.com
>

Subject: RE: Epik/Adkisson - N
otice of intent to seek TRO

Thanks, A
ndrew

. W
e received a suggestion earlier this m

orning that the A
PA

m
ight be signed today. W

e urge you to preserve the status quo.

D
avid

D
avid A

. P
erez |

P
erkins C

oie LLP
P

artner
Firm

w
ide C

hair of B
usiness Litigation

C
o-C

hair R
eal E

state Litigation
1201 Third A

venue, Suite 4900
Seattle, W

A
 98101-3099

p: 206.359.6767
c: 206.618.4293
e: D

Perez@
perkinscoie.com

http://w
w

w
.perkinscoie.com

/dperez/ [perkinscoie.com
]

From
: Escobar, Andrew

 R. <aescobar@
seyfarth.com

> 
Sent: Tuesday, M

ay 30, 2023 11:25 AM
To: Perez, David A. (SEA) <DPerez@

perkinscoie.com
>

Cc: M
arcelo, Christian W

. (SEA) <CM
arcelo@

perkinscoie.com
>

Subject: RE: Epik/Adkisson - N
otice of intent to seek TRO

H
i D

avid,

Thank you for the em
ail below

. I’m
 w

orking on getting authorization on m
y end to share the

docum
entation w

ith you. Assum
ing I get that soon, I’m

 happy to connect live afterw
ards.

Best regards,

Andrew

A
ndrew

 R
. Escobar | Partner | Seyfarth Shaw

 LLP
999 Third Avenue | Suite 4700 | Seattle, W

ashington 98104-4041
D

irect: +1-206-946-4968 | M
obile: +1-206-419-0239

aescobar@
seyfarth.com

 | w
w

w
.seyfarth.com

C
O

N
FID

EN
TIALITY W

AR
N

IN
G

: This em
ail m

ay contain privileged or confidential inform
ation and is for the sole use of the intended

recipient(s). Any unauthorized use or disclosure of this com
m

unication is proh
bited. If you believe that you have received this em

ail in
error, please notify the sender im

m
ediately and delete it from

 your system
.
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From
: Perez, David A. (SEA) <DPerez@

perkinscoie.com
> 

Sent: M
onday, M

ay 29, 2023 1:07 PM
To: Escobar, Andrew

 R. <aescobar@
seyfarth.com

>
Cc: M

arcelo, Christian W
. (SEA) <CM

arcelo@
perkinscoie.com

>
Subject: RE: Epik/Adkisson - N

otice of intent to seek TRO
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 H

i A
ndrew

,
C

hecking in here. D
o you w

ant to chat live? I’m
 around today if so. H

oping to get
on the sam

e page here.
 D

avid
 D

avid A
. P

erez | P
erkins C

oie LLP
P

artner
Firm

w
ide C

hair of B
usiness Litigation

C
o-C

hair R
eal E

state Litigation
1201 Third A

venue, Suite 4900
Seattle, W

A
 98101-3099

p: 206.359.6767
c: 206.618.4293
e: D

Perez@
perkinscoie.com

http://w
w

w
.perkinscoie.com

/dperez/ [perkinscoie.com
]

   From
: Perez, David A. (SEA) <DPerez@

perkinscoie.com
> 

Sent: Sunday, M
ay 28, 2023 2:38 PM

To: Escobar, Andrew
 R. <aescobar@

seyfarth.com
>

Cc: M
arcelo, Christian W

. (SEA) <CM
arcelo@

perkinscoie.com
>

Subject: Re: Epik/Adkisson - N
otice of intent to seek TRO

 Andrew
, thanks for reaching out. W

e have been in touch w
ith the entity you directed us to. But w

e have questions
about the proposed transaction and the representations being m

ade. So w
e asked to see the APA. They haven’t sent

it. W
ill Epik? O

f course all this is discoverable so there should be no reason to w
ithhold it from

 us. 
 W

e w
ill proceed w

ith the TRO
 m

otion absent an assurance that our client w
ill be m

ade w
hole. 

David Perez
Partner
Perkins Coie

O
n M

ay 26, 2023, at 6:50 PM
, Escobar, Andrew

 R. <aescobar@
seyfarth.com

> w
rote:
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 From
: Escobar, Andrew

 R. 
Sent: M

onday, M
ay 22, 2023 3:48 PM

To: 'Perez, David A. (SEA)' <DPerez@
perkinscoie.com

>
Cc: M

arcelo, Christian W
. (SEA) <CM

arcelo@
perkinscoie.com

>; H
arkness, Brooke (SEA)

<BH
arkness@

perkinscoie.com
>; H

ulteng, M
eryl A. <m

hulteng@
seyfarth.com

>; Kelley, Jason
<jkelley@

seyfarth.com
>; H

yatt, H
eath (SEA) <H

H
yatt@

perkinscoie.com
>

Subject: RE: Epik/Adkisson - N
otice of intent to seek TRO

 D
avid,

 An agreem
ent has still not been reached on a transaction, and it is very unclear at this point

w
hether one can ever be reached.  If the potential transaction becom

es viable, as
previously discussed the intention is to have a direct payout to your client from

 the
proceeds in exchange for a release of claim

s.  The m
axim

um
 possible payout to your client

is $330K, as previously discussed.  Your client has already confirm
ed that he is ow

ed
$307K in principal, so the $330K am

ount w
ould provide him

 w
ith an extra $23K to cover a

portion of his fees or interest.  W
hile you m

ay not view
 this as m

aking your client “w
hole,”

this is the absolute best that can be accom
plished.  And it certainly does not provide a

basis for your client to threaten a TR
O

.
 W

ith this in m
ind, w

e ask once again that your client confirm
 w

hether he w
ill agree to

resolve this m
atter if a transaction can be negotiated and closed in the next couple of

w
eeks that w

ill result in a direct payout of $330K by the buyer to your client.
 Best regards,
 Andrew
 From

: Perez, David A. (SEA) <DPerez@
perkinscoie.com

> 
Sent: M

onday, M
ay 22, 2023 1:38 PM

To: Escobar, Andrew
 R. <aescobar@

seyfarth.com
>

Cc: M
arcelo, Christian W

. (SEA) <CM
arcelo@

perkinscoie.com
>; H

arkness, Brooke (SEA)
<BH

arkness@
perkinscoie.com

>; H
ulteng, M

eryl A. <m
hulteng@

seyfarth.com
>; Kelley, Jason

<JKelley@
seyfarth.com

>; H
yatt, H

eath (SEA) <H
H

yatt@
perkinscoie.com

>
Subject: RE: Epik/Adkisson - N

otice of intent to seek TRO
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

A
ndrew

,
 Follow

ing up on this m
essage. W

e have yet to hear back. W
hat is the status of

this transaction, and w
hether E

pik w
ill com

m
it to m

aking M
r. A

dkisson w
hole?

 W
e have yet to receive any inform

ation about the potential buyer, either. Short of
receiving assurances that w

e’ve asked for, w
e w

ill seek court intervention.
 D

avid
 

Case 2:23-cv-00495-MJP   Document 17-1   Filed 05/31/23   Page 98 of 136



 D
avid A

. P
erez | P

erkins C
oie LLP

P
artner

Firm
w

ide C
hair of B

usiness Litigation
C

o-C
hair R

eal E
state Litigation

1201 Third A
venue, Suite 4900

Seattle, W
A

 98101-3099
p: 206.359.6767
c: 206.618.4293
e: D

Perez@
perkinscoie.com

http://w
w

w
.perkinscoie.com

/dperez/ [perkinscoie.com
]

   From
: Perez, David A. (SEA) 

Sent: M
onday, M

ay 15, 2023 2:55 PM
To: Escobar, Andrew

 R. <aescobar@
seyfarth.com

>
Cc: M

arcelo, Christian W
. (SEA) <CM

arcelo@
perkinscoie.com

>; Rob M
onster - M

VP
<rob@

m
onsterventurepartners.com

>; H
arkness, Brooke (SEA) <BH

arkness@
perkinscoie.com

>;
H

ulteng, M
eryl A. <m

hulteng@
seyfarth.com

>; Kelley, Jason <JKelley@
seyfarth.com

>; H
yatt, H

eath
(SEA) <H

H
yatt@

perkinscoie.com
>

Subject: Re: Epik/Adkisson - N
otice of intent to seek TRO

 Andrew
, you (or your client) appear to be splitting hairs here: saying a transaction is on the table, and denying there

is one at the sam
e tim

e. 
 M

r. M
onster m

ade clear (in w
riting) that there is an “asset sale” that is “being finalized.” You also reference a

“buyer.” W
hat is the buyer acquiring? 

 The notion that the com
pany w

ould sell assets and only pay our client “if possible” is unacceptable. 
 O

ur client has, at this point, spent m
ore than $20K in attorneys’ fees, and has accrued interest on the underlying

am
ount. 

 W
ithout a m

ore explicit assurance that our client w
ill be m

ade w
hole, w

e w
ill seek an injunction to preserve the

status quo. 
 David 

David Perez 
Partner, Perkins Coie 
206.359.6767

O
n M

ay 15, 2023, at 2:22 PM
, Escobar, Andrew

 R. <aescobar@
seyfarth.com

> w
rote:

D
avid,

 Thank you for your em
ail.  Either M

r. M
onster m

isspoke or there w
as a m

iscom
m

unication
betw

een you tw
o, but to reiterate w

hat I conveyed to C
hristian on Friday, there is no deal at
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this tim
e and thus there is nothing to enjoin.  Epik is endeavoring to try to reach a

transaction that w
ould require its tw

o secured creditors (JJE and TVT) to agree to less than
w

hat they are ow
ed and that w

ould include a pool of m
oney to be set aside to pay

unsecured creditors, including your client, w
ith the goal if possible to have a paym

ent m
ade

to your client directly from
 the sale proceeds of up to $330K in exchange for a release of all

claim
s.  If this can be achieved, this is m

ore than the $307K in principal that your client is
ow

ed after the $20K paym
ent that w

as m
ade to M

r. Adkisson a few
 m

onths ago.  If a deal
does appear to be achievable, Epik is w

illing to put you and/or your client in touch w
ith the

buyer.
 Q

uite sim
ply, there is no basis for your client to seek a TR

O
.

 Best regards,
 Andrew
  A

ndrew
 R

. Escobar | Partner | Seyfarth Shaw
 LLP

999 Third Avenue | Suite 4700 | Seattle, W
ashington 98104-4041

D
irect: +1-206-946-4968 | M

obile: +1-206-419-0239
aescobar@

seyfarth.com
 | w

w
w

.seyfarth.com
<im

age001.png>
 C

O
N

FID
EN

TIALITY W
AR

N
IN

G
: This em

ail m
ay contain privileged or confidential inform

ation and is for the sole use of the intended
recipient(s). Any unauthorized use or disclosure of this com

m
unication is proh

bited. If you believe that you have received this em
ail in

error, please notify the sender im
m

ediately and delete it from
 your system

.

From
: Perez, David A. (SEA) <DPerez@

perkinscoie.com
> 

Sent: Saturday, M
ay 13, 2023 10:20 AM

To: Escobar, Andrew
 R. <aescobar@

seyfarth.com
>; M

arcelo, Christian W
. (SEA)

<CM
arcelo@

perkinscoie.com
>; Rob M

onster - M
VP <rob@

m
onsterventurepartners.com

>
Cc: H

arkness, Brooke (SEA) <BH
arkness@

perkinscoie.com
>; H

ulteng, M
eryl A.

<m
hulteng@

seyfarth.com
>; Kelley, Jason <JKelley@

seyfarth.com
>; H

yatt, H
eath (SEA)

<H
H

yatt@
perkinscoie.com

>
Subject: Epik/Adkisson - N

otice of intent to seek TRO
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

A
ndrew

, R
ob,

 O
ur client is very concerned, and w

ith good reason, that this so-called asset sale
w

ill serve only to transfer the valuable assets of the com
pany to a third party,

leaving it unable to re-pay consum
ers like M

r. A
dkisson, causing irreparable

harm
. W

e are also concerned that, by definition, w
hat the com

pany is now
 selling

includes assets that necessarily belong to consum
ers like M

r. A
dkisson.

 W
e previously w

arned you about these concerns several w
eeks ago via e-m

ail, and
the response--from

 you and from
 M

r. R
ocye--w

as that no such asset sale w
as

forthcom
ing. B

ut M
r. M

onster confirm
ed yesterday that the asset sale is going

forw
ard, but refused to disclose w

ho this supposed buyer is, or w
hat the buyer is

purchasing.
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 W
ithout assurances that our client w

ill be m
ade w

hole (including principal,
interest, attorneys' fees), w

e have to assum
e that the asset sale w

ill only m
ake it

im
possible for our client to recover w

hat he is ow
ed.

 You have suggested that certain investors or creditors m
ust take a "haircut." That

m
ight be true of investors--w

ho, by definition, run a risk each tim
e they m

ake an
investm

ent. B
ut consum

ers like M
r. A

dkisson m
ade no such investm

ent, and
incurred no such risk. They placed their trust in defendants like R

oyce, M
r.

M
onster, and the corporate defendants. That trust w

as breached. M
r. A

dkisson
m

ust be m
ade w

hole.
 So this is notice that w

e w
ill be seeking a tem

porary restraining order w
ith the

C
ourt to block the transaction / sale that defendants have referenced, unless w

e
are provided binding and w

ritten assurances from
 the purchaser that our client

w
ill be m

ade w
hole as part of the transaction.

 Please let us know
 by M

onday at 12 p.m
. w

hether defendants can secure such a
com

m
itm

ent. O
therw

ise, w
e w

ill proceed w
ith a m

otion seeking a tem
porary

restraining order next w
eek.

 Your clients should, of course, disclose this notice to any party in this
contem

plated transaction so that they are aw
are of our intention to seek C

ourt
intervention. W

e w
ill also be reaching out to JJE

 and TV
T separately.

 I am
 available this w

eekend to discuss.
 D

avid
 D

avid A
. P

erez | P
erkins C

oie LLP
P

artner
Firm

w
ide C

hair of B
usiness Litigation

C
o-C

hair R
eal E

state Litigation
1201 Third A

venue, Suite 4900
Seattle, W

A
 98101-3099

p: 206.359.6767
c: 206.618.4293
e: D

Perez@
perkinscoie.com

http://w
w

w
.perkinscoie.com

/dperez/ [perkinscoie.com
]

    -----O
riginal M

essage-----
From

: E
scobar, A

ndrew
 R

. <aescobar@
seyfarth.com

> 
Sent: Friday, M

ay 12, 2023 5:23 PM
To: M

arcelo, C
hristian W

. (SE
A

) <C
M

arcelo@
perkinscoie.com

>
C

c: Perez, D
avid A

. (SE
A

) <D
Perez@

perkinscoie.com
>; H

arkness, B
rooke (SE

A
)
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<B
H

arkness@
perkinscoie.com

>; H
ulteng, M

eryl A
. <m

hulteng@
seyfarth.com

>;
K

elley, Jason <JK
elley@

seyfarth.com
>

Subject: R
e: E

pik/A
dkisson

 Thank you, C
hristian.  Please include M

eryl H
ulteng and Jason K

elley (cc’d) on
our e-service list.
 A

ndrew
   A

ndrew
 R

. E
scobar | Partner | Seyfarth Shaw

 LLP
999 Third A

venue | Suite 4700 | Seattle, W
ashington 98104-4041

D
irect: +1-206-946-4968 | M

obile: +1-206-419-0239 aescobar@
seyfarth.com

 |
w

w
w

.seyfarth.com
 [https://urldefense.com

/v3/__https://w
w

w
.seyfarth.com

/dir_docs/publications/Seyfa
rth_Logo_Signature.png__;!!K

_R
5ZA

eIjLw
!B

ixiD
G

F03dq-U
x-D

K
-

tirtX3M
qvv63JkzB

jsFR
SyO

YeffTG
Pjp68hoF8W

7ow
IG

SiyB
t4V

6IU
sJ2cE

j-V
A

qou$
] ________________________________
C

O
N

FID
E

N
TIA

LITY W
A

R
N

IN
G

: This em
ail m

ay contain privileged or
confidential inform

ation and is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). A
ny

unauthorized use or disclosure of this com
m

unication is prohibited. If you believe
that you have received this em

ail in error, please notify the sender im
m

ediately
and delete it from

 your system
.

________________________________
 O

n M
ay 12, 2023, at 4:08 PM

, M
arcelo, C

hristian W
. (SE

A
)

<C
M

arcelo@
perkinscoie.com

> w
rote:

 A
ndrew

, Follow
ing up on our call this m

orning regarding our agreem
ent to

service by em
ail. W

hen serving Plaintiff, please send to the below
 addresses. Let

us know
 w

hat recipients w
e should include for E

pik and R
oyce service list.

cm
arcelo@

perkinscoie.com
dperez@

perkinscoie.com
H

H
yatt@

perkinscoie.com
bhar

kness@
perkinscoie.com

 A
ndrew

,
 Follow

ing up on our call this m
orning regarding our agreem

ent to service by
em

ail. W
hen serving Plaintiff, please send to the below

 addresses. Let us know
w

hat recipients w
e should include for E

pik and R
oyce service list.

    *   cm
arcelo@

perkinscoie.com
<m

ailto:cm
arcelo@

perkinscoie.com
>

  *   dperez@
perkinscoie.com

<m
ailto:dperez@

perkinscoie.com
>
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  *   H
H

yatt@
perkinscoie.com

<m
ailto:H

H
yatt@

perkinscoie.com
>

  *   bharkness@
perkinscoie.com

<m
ailto:bharkness@

perkinscoie.com
>

  C
hristian M

arcelo | Perkins C
oie LLP

D
. +1.206.359.3315

 From
: E

scobar, A
ndrew

 R
. <aescobar@

seyfarth.com
>

Sent: Tuesday, M
ay 9, 2023 10:42 A

M
To: Perez, D

avid A
. (SE

A
) <D

Perez@
perkinscoie.com

>; M
arcelo, C

hristian W
.

(SE
A

) <C
M

arcelo@
perkinscoie.com

>
Subject: R

E
: E

pik/A
dkisson

 Thanks for follow
ing up – I arrived very late last night and am

 catching up on
em

ails this m
orning.  10am

 on Friday w
orks for m

e.
 W

e can also discuss your other em
ail then as w

ell.  In short, there is no deal at
this tim

e.  I w
ill send you a separate em

ail before Friday identifying the secured
lenders (w

ho are third-party hard m
oney lenders) and provide you w

ith the
relevant docum

entation on an FR
E

 408 basis.
   A

ndrew
 R

. E
scobar | Partner | Seyfarth Shaw

 LLP
999 Third A

venue | Suite 4700 | Seattle, W
ashington 98104-4041

D
irect: +1-206-946-4968 | M

obile: +1-206-419-0239
aescobar@

seyfarth.com
<m

ailto:aescobar@
seyfarth.com

> |
w

w
w

.seyfarth.com
<https://urldefense.com

/v3/__http://w
w

w
.seyfarth.com

__;!!K
_R

5
ZA

eIjLw
!B

ixiD
G

F03dq-U
x-D

K
-

tirtX3M
qvv63JkzB

jsFR
SyO

YeffTG
Pjp68hoF8W

7ow
IG

SiyB
t4V

6IU
sJ2cE

nA
Jh2O

h$ [seyfarth.com
%

3chttps] >
[https://urldefense.com

/v3/__https://w
w

w
.seyfarth.com

/dir_docs/publications/Seyfa
rth_Logo_Signature.png__;!!K

_R
5ZA

eIjLw
!B

ixiD
G

F03dq-U
x-D

K
-

tirtX3M
qvv63JkzB

jsFR
SyO

YeffTG
Pjp68hoF8W

7ow
IG

SiyB
t4V

6IU
sJ2cE

j-V
A

qou$
] ________________________________
C

O
N

FID
E

N
TIA

LITY W
A

R
N

IN
G

: This em
ail m

ay contain privileged or
confidential inform

ation and is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). A
ny

unauthorized use or disclosure of this com
m

unication is prohibited. If you believe
that you have received this em

ail in error, please notify the sender im
m

ediately
and delete it from

 your system
.

________________________________
From

: Perez, D
avid A

. (SE
A

)
<D

Perez@
perkinscoie.com

<m
ailto:D

Perez@
perkinscoie.com

>>
Sent: Tuesday, M

ay 9, 2023 9:49 A
M

To: M
arcelo, C

hristian W
. (SE

A
)

<C
M

arcelo@
perkinscoie.com

<m
ailto:C

M
arcelo@

perkinscoie.com
>>; E

scobar,
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A
ndrew

 R
. <aescobar@

seyfarth.com
<m

ailto:aescobar@
seyfarth.com

>>
Subject: R

E
: E

pik/A
dkisson

 A
ndrew

, Follow
ing up here. W

e need to schedule this call. D
avid -----O

riginal
M

essage----- From
: M

arcelo, C
hristian W

. (SE
A

) <C
M

arcelo@
perkinscoie.com

>
Sent: M

onday, M
ay 08, 2023 9:15 A

M
 To: E

scobar, A
ndrew

 R
.

<aescobar@
seyfarth.com

>
  A

ndrew
,

   Follow
ing up here. W

e need to schedule this call.
   D

avid
     -----O

riginal M
essage-----

 From
: M

arcelo, C
hristian W

. (SE
A

)
<C

M
arcelo@

perkinscoie.com
<m

ailto:C
M

arcelo@
perkinscoie.com

>>
 Sent: M

onday, M
ay 08, 2023 9:15 A

M
 To: E

scobar, A
ndrew

 R
.

<aescobar@
seyfarth.com

<m
ailto:aescobar@

seyfarth.com
>>

 C
c: Perez, D

avid A
. (SE

A
)

<D
Perez@

perkinscoie.com
<m

ailto:D
Perez@

perkinscoie.com
>>

 Subject: R
E

: E
pik/A

dkisson
   Friday is fine, can you do the m

orning? 10am
?

   C
hristian M

arcelo | Perkins C
oie LLP

 D
. +1.206.359.3315
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  -----O
riginal M

essage-----
 From

: E
scobar, A

ndrew
 R

.
<aescobar@

seyfarth.com
<m

ailto:aescobar@
seyfarth.com

>>
 Sent: M

onday, M
ay 8, 2023 6:59 A

M
 To: Perez, D

avid A
. (SE

A
)

<D
Perez@

perkinscoie.com
<m

ailto:D
Perez@

perkinscoie.com
>>

 C
c: M

arcelo, C
hristian W

. (SE
A

)
<C

M
arcelo@

perkinscoie.com
<m

ailto:C
M

arcelo@
perkinscoie.com

>>
 Subject: R

e: E
pik/A

dkisson
   I’m

 traveling the first part of this w
eek.  H

ow
 does Friday look on your end?

       A
ndrew

 R
. E

scobar | Partner | Seyfarth Shaw
 LLP

 999 Third A
venue | Suite 4700 | Seattle, W

ashington 98104-4041
 D

irect: +1-206-946-4968 | M
obile: +1-206-419-0239

aescobar@
seyfarth.com

<m
ailto:aescobar@

seyfarth.com
> |

https://urldefense.com
/v3/

http://w
w

w
.seyfarth.com

;!!K
R

5ZA
eIjLw

!B
ixiD

G
F0

3dq-U
x-D

K
-

tirtX3M
qvv63JkzB

jsFR
SyO

YeffTG
Pjp68hoF8W

7ow
IG

SiyB
t4V

6IU
sJ2cE

nA
Jh2O

h$<https://urldefense.com
/v3/__http:/w

w
w

.seyfarth.com
__;!!K

_R
5ZA

eIjLw
!FcR

YjrLii
A

78R
nLjO

ooR
A

uZ1L2A
qQ

FFdLyW
nR

W
8oQ

C
26m

W
w

R
qdpuC

TbL50uR
6LuP1qO

i
IE

hyIw
A

Q
0C

_T7V
jtow

$>
   [https://urldefense.com

/v3/__https://w
w

w
.seyfarth.com

/dir_docs/publications/Seyfa
rth_Logo_Signature.png__;!!K

_R
5ZA

eIjLw
!C

B
bA

nxK
frJoJXuG

2yM
W

72-
E

B
_d3m

w
nB

G
1FsD

qm
B

LvTT4aQ
C

1sjgW
khW

1IqPevJZPshzTw
bbC

ci7R
iL8R

oK
q

LPg$ ]
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  ________________________________
 C

O
N

FID
E

N
TIA

LITY W
A

R
N

IN
G

: This em
ail m

ay contain privileged or
confidential inform

ation and is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). A
ny

unauthorized use or disclosure of this com
m

unication is prohibited. If you believe
that you have received this em

ail in error, please notify the sender im
m

ediately
and delete it from

 your system
.

 ________________________________
   O

n M
ay 6, 2023, at 7:26 A

M
, Perez, D

avid A
. (SE

A
)

<D
Perez@

perkinscoie.com
<m

ailto:D
Perez@

perkinscoie.com
>> w

rote:
    A

ndrew
, W

e’d like to schedule the our rule 26(f) conference. W
hat tim

es next
w

eek are you available? W
e suggest M

onday, Tuesday, or W
ednesday at or after 2

p.m
. Let us know

 and w
e’ll send an invite. D

avid D
avid A

. Perez | Perkins
   A

ndrew
,

   W
e’d like to schedule the our rule 26(f) conference. W

hat tim
es next w

eek are you
available? W

e suggest M
onday, Tuesday, or W

ednesday at or after 2 p.m
. Let us

know
 and w

e’ll send an invite.
   D

avid
   D

avid A
. Perez | Perkins C

oie LLP
 Partner
 Firm

w
ide C

hair of B
usiness Litigation

 C
o-C

hair R
eal E

state Litigation
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 1201 Third A
venue, Suite 4900

 Seattle, W
A

 98101-3099
 p: 206.359.6767
 c: 206.618.4293
 e:D

Perez@
perkinscoie.com

<m
ailto:D

Perez@
perkinscoie.com

<m
ailto:D

Perez@
perkin

scoie.com
%

3cm
ailto:D

Perez@
perkinscoie.com

>>
 https://urldefense.proofpoint.com

/v2/url?u=http-
3A

__w
w

w
.perkinscoie.com

_dperez_&
d=D

w
IG

aQ
&

c=fM
w

tG
tbw

bi-
K

_84JbrN
h2g&

r=ibW
W

1gK
iD

99hoW
hgM

y-o-
Zss2LbqQ

D
eo7xhZc5JkF5M

&
m

=gcD
Yn49xB

I3W
bi0TJa37C

9cR
JN

v0xV
TO

2TkoZ
JSyR

bzqIQ
slP6lE

XSA
0O

C
H

K
3C

qZ&
s=N

M
lvFSqG

5eLItbLY0V
cpT1iyTXlsuFTR

c
A

6gbtIeH
a8&

e= [https://urldefense.proofpoint.com
/v2/url?u=http-

3A
__perkinscoie.com

&
d=D

w
IG

aQ
&

c=fM
w

tG
tbw

bi-
K

84JbrN
h2g&

r=ibW
W

1gK
iD

99hoW
hgM

y-o-
Zss2LbqQ

D
eo7xhZc5JkF5M

&
m

=gcD
Yn49xB

I3W
bi0TJa37C

9cR
JN

v0xV
TO

2TkoZ
JSyR

bzqIQ
slP6lE

XSA
0O

C
H

K
3C

qZ&
s=TQ

im
w

LiM
yT0h06w

Yjjy5XlXrR
w

kJG
ZFk

A
9eyoO

JN
bV

U
&

e=]<https://urldefense.proofpoint.com
/v2/url?u=http-

3A
w

w
w

.perkinscoie.com
dperez

&
d=D

w
M

FA
g&

c=fM
w

tG
tbw

bi-
K

_84JbrN
h2g&

r=ibW
W

1gK
iD

99hoW
hgM

y-o-
Zss2LbqQ

D
eo7xhZc5JkF5M

&
m

=H
yaU

0dN
kf_B

G
8W

1D
6sQ

yO
szhdkW

jG
G

D
gO

oA
U

sB
V

YkbXH
A

PV
sW

i32E
b5c41Tn-

sff&
s=YlK

4gE
apN

W
TN

p9tE
tm

A
A

aW
A

vz8dV
yLPrIs7M

B
q3V

7Xs&
e=>

<https://urldefense.proofpoint.com
/v2/url?u=http-

3A
__w

w
w

.perkinscoie.com
_dperez_&

d=D
w

M
FA

g&
c=fM

w
tG

tbw
bi-

K
_84JbrN

h2g&
r=ibW

W
1gK

iD
99hoW

hgM
y-o-

Zss2LbqQ
D

eo7xhZc5JkF5M
&

m
=H

yaU
0dN

kf
B

G
8W

1D
6sQ

yO
szhdkW

jG
G

D
gO

oA
U

sB
V

YkbXH
A

PV
sW

i32E
b5c41Tn-

sff&
s=YlK

4gE
apN

W
TN

p9tE
tm

A
A

aW
A

vz8dV
yLPrIs7M

B
q3V

7Xs&
e=%

3e________
________________________N

O
TIC

E
:>

 ________________________________<https://urldefense.proofpoint.com
/v2/url?

u=http-3A
__w

w
w

.perkinscoie.com
_dperez_&

d=D
w

M
FA

g&
c=fM

w
tG

tbw
bi-

K
_84JbrN

h2g&
r=ibW

W
1gK

iD
99hoW

hgM
y-o-

Zss2LbqQ
D

eo7xhZc5JkF5M
&

m
=H

yaU
0dN

kf
B

G
8W

1D
6sQ

yO
szhdkW

jG
G

D
gO

oA
U

sB
V

YkbXH
A

PV
sW

i32E
b5c41Tn-

sff&
s=YlK

4gE
apN

W
TN

p9tE
tm

A
A

aW
A

vz8dV
yLPrIs7M

B
q3V

7Xs&
e=%

3e________
________________________N

O
TIC

E
:>

 N
O

TIC
E

:<https://urldefense.proofpoint.com
/v2/url?u=http-

3A
__w

w
w

.perkinscoie.com
_dperez_&

d=D
w

M
FA

g&
c=fM

w
tG

tbw
bi-

K
_84JbrN

h2g&
r=ibW

W
1gK

iD
99hoW

hgM
y-o-

Case 2:23-cv-00495-MJP   Document 17-1   Filed 05/31/23   Page 107 of 136



Zss2LbqQ
D

eo7xhZc5JkF5M
&

m
=H

yaU
0dN

kf
B

G
8W

1D
6sQ

yO
szhdkW

jG
G

D
gO

oA
U

sB
V

YkbXH
A

PV
sW

i32E
b5c41Tn-

sff&
s=YlK

4gE
apN

W
TN

p9tE
tm

A
A

aW
A

vz8dV
yLPrIs7M

B
q3V

7Xs&
e=%

3e________
________________________N

O
TIC

E
:>This com

m
unication m

ay contain privileged
or other confidential inform

ation. If you have received it in error, please advise
the sender by reply em

ail and im
m

ediately delete the m
essage and any

attachm
ents w

ithout copying or disclosing the contents. Thank you.
   ________________________________
   N

O
TIC

E
: This com

m
unication m

ay contain privileged or other confidential
inform

ation. If you have received it in error, please advise the sender by reply
em

ail and im
m

ediately delete the m
essage and any attachm

ents w
ithout copying

or disclosing the contents. Thank you.
 ________________________________
 N

O
TIC

E
: This com

m
unication m

ay contain privileged or other confidential
inform

ation. If you have received it in error, please advise the sender by reply
em

ail and im
m

ediately delete the m
essage and any attachm

ents w
ithout copying

or disclosing the contents. Thank you.
    ________________________________  

N
O

TIC
E: This com

m
unication m

ay contain privileged or other confidential inform
ation. If you have received it in error, please advise the

sender by reply em
ail and im

m
ediately delete the m

essage and any attachm
ents w

ithout copying or disclosing the contents. Thank you.
 N

O
TIC

E: This com
m

unication m
ay contain privileged or other confidential inform

ation. If you have received it in error, please advise the
sender by reply em

ail and im
m

ediately delete the m
essage and any attachm

ents w
ithout copying or disclosing the contents. Thank you.

 N
O

TIC
E: This com

m
unication m

ay contain privileged or other confidential inform
ation. If you have received it in error, please advise the

sender by reply em
ail and im

m
ediately delete the m

essage and any attachm
ents w

ithout copying or disclosing the contents. Thank you.
 N

O
TIC

E: This com
m

unication m
ay contain privileged or other confidential inform

ation. If you have received it in error, please advise the
sender by reply em

ail and im
m

ediately delete the m
essage and any attachm

ents w
ithout copying or disclosing the contents. Thank you.

 N
O

TIC
E: This com

m
unication m

ay contain privileged or other confidential inform
ation. If you have received it in error, please advise the

sender by reply em
ail and im

m
ediately delete the m

essage and any attachm
ents w

ithout copying or disclosing the contents. Thank you.
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